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57, 157, 107, 20% Free 

• 
CANADA: TARIFF PROFILE * 

7.5% 

10.0% 

11.6% 

Median Duty 
(all lines)- 

Median Duty 
(dUtiabla lihes only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Total -  Import!) 

40 

% of Total 

30 

257, 	Other • Canadian Tariff Lines 

1983 Canadian Imports 

* NOTE: Does not include trade under the Canada/USA 
Automotive PrOducts Agreement.. 
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CANADA'S TARIFF PROFILE — CUMULATIVE 
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• I - AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PRODUCTS  

This section includes bar graphs for the following sectors: 

• Livestock and Meat 

. Dairy Products 

• Poultry and Poultry Products 

• Grains and Oilseeds Products 

• • Fruits and Vegetables 

• Seeds for Sowing, Nursery Stock 

• Food Processing, Sugar, etc. 

• Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco 

. Miscellaneous Animal and Vegetable Products • 

• 
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40

f'J

M Canadian Tariff Lines E:M 1983 Canadian Imports from U .S .

Examples

Live hogs

Pork

Meat offa l

Pâtés and liver pastes

Tallow

Pork sausages

Fre e

Fre e

Fre e

Fre e

4%

0 .6¢/lb

'l, , . r-~~-~.1 `., ~'~~' .%1 E:4T

Lard

Bacon, ham, etc .

Live cattle

Beef and veal

Canned beef

Canned ham

(1) Except dairy cattle - Fre e

(2) The Meat Import Act provides scope for applying import restraints .

Median Rate of Duty FREE
(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 0 .4%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 1 .0%
(1983 Imports from

U .S .A .)

I

is

15%

15%

•
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Examples

Powdered milk

Margarine

Cheese

Median Rate of Duty 6 .8%

(All Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 6 .8%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 10 .7%

(1983 Imports from

U .S .A .)

•

Canadian Tariff Lines ® 1983 Canadian Imports from U .S .

Butter

~-~--- ~c--

12(t/lb (2 )

Ice cream, other than
chocolate 15%

(1) Subject to import prohibition .

(2) Subject to import licenses .
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O  Li LT P:Y" A D P Li LT RY PRO  D T s 

Median Rate of Duty 	6.9% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	8.47  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 10.45% 
(1983 Imports from 
U.S.A.) 

-z n 1 

• 
_ ç:‘ 

"E. o 

= (-5 

1()C:. 	 1 

MIMI Canadian Tariff Lines LW 1983 Canadian Imports from U.S. 

Examp  les  

Chicks 
— pure—bred 	 Free * 
— other baby chicks 	 2e each 

Other live poultry, except 
purebred 	 2e/lb 

Eggs 	 3.5e/doz 

(*) Unbound rate. 

Eviscerated poultry 	12.5%, no': less 

than 5e/lb or more 
than 10e/lb 

Canned poultry 	 15% 

Dried eggs 	 20% 

NOTE:  Poultry and eggs subject to supply management and, therefore, to import 
and export controls. 

• 



0

POULT RY AND F OU LT R`Ÿ PROC~ U (Il.:*TS
70 .

54

40 -4

Canadian Imports from Offshor e

v

}~ f•
~

%
. ~~,.• fr

__ 1'•_~.1 1 ~__~ iâ°_'_C.i

Ciut~' 1 il"O~J PS

0



• 
Median Rate of Duty 	2.5 7e  

(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	7.5 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 1.007 
(1983 Imports from 
U.S.A.) 

IL it_ 
E 

MIMI Canadian Tariff Lines 1983 Canadian Imports from U.S. LUI  

() 

MC 

Mustard seed, rapeseed, sunflower 
seed, soya beans, flax seed, 
etc. 

Cleaned rice 

Wheat 

25e/cwt 

12e/bushel * Free 

n ' 	 PR( )D1 I: 
, r y 

Examples 

j ez« 

Oilseed cake and meal, olive oil Free 

Oats, rye; bran, shorts, 
middlings, hulls, screenings, 
brewers' and distillers' grains 	Free 

Crude corn, cottonseed, 
peanut, soya bean and 
sunflower oils 

Crude rapeseed and other 
oils (e.g. palm oil) 

7.5% 

10.0% 
Barley, yellow dent corn 5e/bushel 

Refined corn, cottonseed, 
peanut, soya bean and 
sunflower oils 	 15 7.  

Hydrogenated oils 	 17.5 7e  • * Unbound rate. 
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Median Rate of Duty 	3.0% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	10.0% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 2.7% 
(1983 Imports from 
U.S.A.) 

, 

1 

6% 

10.0% 

5% 
Apple juice, except concentrate 
or reconstituted 

Fresh broccoli 

w 

a 

Canadian Tariff Lines IIBM 1983 Canadian Imports from U.S. 

Examples 

Spinach, turnip, rutabaga, 
eggplant 

Fresh apples, blueberries, 
cranberries, bananas, melons, 
raisins, dates, citrus fruits 	Free 

Unroasted nuts 	 Free 

Whole or split peas, lentils 	Free 

3% (but free for un-
sweetened concentrate 
for juice manufacture ) 

Garlic 	 5%  

Frozen cranberries 

Frozen potato products 

Frozen strawberries, except 
for processing 	 15% 

Frozen broccoli, cauliflower, 
brussels sprouts, canned 
mushrooms 	 20.0% 

Canned and frozèn asparagus 	22.5% 

White pea (navy) beans 	 1.5e/lb 

Potatoes and seed potatoes , 	35e/cwt 

Free 

Orange, grapefruit 
juice 

2.5g/ 1b, but not less 	le  
than 15%, but free for al 
but 16 weeks/year (max.) 

NOTE: FteSh broccoli is representative of the seasonal duty regime applicable to nnst fresh vegetables. 
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Canadian Tariff Lines, =

Median Rate of Duty 10 .1%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 3 .0%
(1983 Imports from

U .S .A . )

1983 Canadian Imports from U .S .

Examples

Clover Seeds Free Multiflora rosebushes 10 .0%

Grass and other field seeds Free Gladiolus corms 12 .5%

Miscellaneous trees, shrubs,

plants ( except blueberry
bushes) Free

Seeds in small package 9%

(*) Unbound rate .

Cutflowers, other
than orchids 12 .5%

Orchids 25 .0% *

•
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Median Rate of Duty 	1.1% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.0% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 5.8% 
(1983 Imports from 
U.S.A.) 
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7.5% coffee 2e/lb 

From $ 0.50224 to 
$1.15966/cwt, 
depending on 
degrees 
of polarization* 

Sugar • 

Canadian Tariff Lines Ess 1983 Canadian Imports from U.S. 

Examples  

Maple sugar and maple syruP 

Green coffee, tea, maté, 
cocoa beans, unground spices 

Ground mustard, nutmeg, mace 
and other spices 

Biscuits, whether or not 
sweetened 

Prepared cereal food 
— small packages 
— other 

Powdered cocoa or 
chocolate preparation 10.0% 

Chocolate 
confectionery 	 12.570 

Soups, pickles 	12.570 

Candy & confectionery 15.570 

Honey 	 1.5e/lb 

1070 	Roasted or ground 

Free 

Free 

5% 

5% 

(*) Bound rates are higher than those quoted. 
(e.g. highest bound rate is $1.47/cwt) 
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Cut tobacco 40e/lb Cigars 107. + $1.45/16 

• 

iL■ 
CL 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.970 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	6.15 7. 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 9.07 
(1983 Imports from 
U.S.A.) 

Canadian Tariff Lines 1983 Canadian Imports from U.S. \\\ 

Examples  

Cigar wrapper tobacco, 
Free 

Cider, except sparkling 
cider in bottles 	 5.07. 

Cigarettes 

Tobacco, except turkish 
— unstemmed 	 12.75e/lb 
— stèmmed 	 20e/ 1b 

Beer 	 15e/gal 

20e/proof 
gal. 

Brandy, liqueurs, vodka and 
grain spirits 	 50e/proof 

gal. 

Rum 	 $1/proof 
gal. 

Wines, up to 267.  proof 
spirit 	 20e/gal 

uns temmed 

20.0% 

Whisky, gin 

Vermouth, etc., up to 
327.  proof spirit 	 15e/gal 111, 

NOTE: Rates quoted do not include excise duty. 
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Canadian Tariff Line s

Examples

Crude castor oil, turpentine, tung oil Free

Natural vegetable drug material Fre e

Vegetable fibres other tha n

cotton Free

Gums Free

Unrefined bee wax Fre e

(*) Unbound rate .

~ ;; ~~ ~T,~. B ! T EF

Median Rate of Duty FREE

(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 5 .1%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 6 .8%

(1983 Imports from

U .S .A . )

® 1983 Canadian Imports from U .S .

Hops Free

Yeast 10.0%

Mi s c . food, beverages,

ingredients, orenared
animal feed s

Yeast cake

Starches

40
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FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS - CUMULATIVE

% of Total

Frée ~% lÔ% 1~% 26% 257/° Othe r

Rates of Dut y

Canadian Tariff Line s

1983 Canadian Imports



10_0 	15 ..0 20_0 

67. 

7.5% 

Free 

Free 

Free 

3% 

8% - 

67. 

Examples  

Groundfish and groundfish 
fillets 

Fresh, smoked salmon 

Live or frozen lobster 

Prepared or preserved salmon 

Smoked oysters 

Canned or frozen lobster 

Menhaden oil 

Other fish oils 

Fresh or frozen crabmeat, 
and sections 

Canned crab, canned tuna 
(except in oil) 	 11.07. 

Fishsticks, portions, etc. 	11.070 

Canned tuna, in oil 	 14.07. 

FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS 

50 

40 

20 

10 

Median Rate of Duty 	0.87. 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	6.0% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 1.1% 
(1983 Imports from 
the U.S.A.) 
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III - ENERGY AND RESOURCE BASED , PRODUCTS

This section includes bar graphs for the following sectors :

. Energy Product s

. Non-ferrous Metals and Ore s

. Non-metallic Minerals (including Glass)

. Wood and Wood Product s

. Pulp and Paper

. Petrochemicals

•

0
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ENERGY AND RESOURCE BASED PRODUCTS - CUMULATIVE

F ée , 5% 16% 1s% 26% 251% Othe r

Rates of Dut y

Canadian Tariff Line s

- - - - - - 1983 Canadian Imports
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Median Rate of Duty 	0.4 7  
(All Lines) 

r, 
Median Rate of Duty 	9.2 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 0.67 
 (1983 Imports from 

U.S.A.) 

40 

r. 

nD1 E•.iER.GY  

O  
rne... rt. .7) 

U 

CL 

MIMI Canadian Tariff Lines 

Examples  

Gasoline, aircraft fuel, fuel 
oil, etc 

Natural gas 

Coal, coke and charcoal 

Uranium 

Essj 1983 Canadian Imports from U.S. 

Lube oils 
-less than 25e/gal 	1.4e/gal 
-other 	 8.07  

Asphalt 

Petroleum jelly, etc. 11.3 7e  

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

6.8% 

12.5% 
Crude petroleum, imported by 
refiners 
- 42°  a.p.i. or heavier 
- other 

Lube greases 

Liquified petroleum 
Free * 	gases 
0.5e/gal* 

12.5% 

(*) Unbound rate. • 
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Manufactures of: 
- marble, n.o.p. 

- granite, n.o.p. 

- stone, n.o.p. 

9.0% 
10.2% 
12.5% 

Asphalt shingles 

Gypsum wallboard 

9.2% 

9.4% 

Laminated glass 
- cut in rectangles 
- other 

10.2% 

10.2% 

11.3% 

Sand paper 

Roofing tiles 

Glass mirrors 

8% 
11.3% 

E (L,LL 0 	1\1 E P 	I ' 

Median Rate of Duty 	6.15% 
(All Lines) 

•-••■• 

Median Rate of Duty 	8.0% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 3.4% 

(1983 Imports from 
the U.S.A.) 

I\ \I Canadian Tariff Lines 1983 Imports from U.S. 

Examples  

Re/actory firebrick, except  8570 or free 
more carbon or graphite 

Rough marble and granite 

Gypsum, crude or ground, 
crude asbestos 

Cement 
- white, non-staining Portland 
- other 

Plate glass and float glass 

Building bricks 

Sheet glass, float glass 

Misc. cement or clay 
manufactures 

free 

free 

3. 7 e/cwt 
free 

4.0% 

5% 

5.5% 

8% 

Large carbon electrodes 15.0% 
Manufactured asbestos & articles 8% 
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N ~~ r\! - E E~' ROl~ S M ETALS &- ORES

Median Rate of Duty 5 .1%

(All Lines )

40 -4

a Canadian Tariff Line s

Example s

Coins Fre e

Most metal ores Fre e

Unwrought lead, zinc, copper,

aluminum, nickel Fre e

Aluminum, bars, rods, sheets, etc . 2 .1%

Unwrought magnesium, unwrought brass 4%

Copper and alloy bars, rods ,

tubes 4%

®

Median Rate of Duty 8 .2%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 2 .5%

(1983 Imports from th e

U .S .A . )

1983 Imports from U .S .A .

Copper wire, bare 4 .5%

Other wire, bare 8.0%

Aluminum pipe and tube 8 .0%

Misc . lead & zinc articles 10 .2%

Zinc alloys 17 .5%

0

0



M ETALS Sc Ot-~E~

•
70

Canadian Imports from Offshor e

1 -1:~ .C` 17 `_' .~ , .̂ C --

G~Jt : _i~~J F7 S

•



'Al 10 ) 0 G ~.~ W 0~ D F~ R ~ ~ ~~ ~. ► ~~ T ~~

Median Rate of Duty 4 .0%

(All Lines )

40

30

Canadian Tariff Line s

Examples

Logs, railway ties, firewood,
woodchips, shingles, fencing,

rough rods, pins & handle s

Cork, cane, rattan, etc .,

whether or not manufacture d

Sawn, surfaced-worked, drilled,

edge-glued or end-glued

lumbe r

Veneer s

Waferboard

fre e

fre e

fre e

fre e

4%

F\--,\]

* Implementation phased until Jan . 1, 1990

Median Rate of Duty 9 .2%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 2 .0%

'(1983 Imports from th e
U .S .A . )

1983 Imports from U .S .A .

Particleboard

Oak flooring

Wood mouldings

4% *

5 .5%

6 .8%

Other than softwood pl.ywood 8%

Misc . wood manufactures 9 .2%

Windows 12.5%

Softwood plywood 15%
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10.0 25_0 C)  15.C:  

Pulp free 

PULP & PAP ER  

40 

r) 

1 0 

Median Rate of Duty 	 6.5 7.  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	 7.5% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 	4.4% 
(1983 Imports from the 
U.S.A.) 

• 
\ \ I MIMI Canadian Tariff Lines 1983 Imports from U.S.A. 

Examples 
Boxboard, linerboard 6.5% 

Hardboard: 
- unfinished 
- other 

Newsprint, newspaper & book paper free 

Wallpaper sample books 	 free 

Groundwood printing paper 
- coated or impregnated 	 2.5% 

- other 	 free 

Corrugating medium and kraft 
paper, unbleached 	 4% 

Fine papers, crepe & sanitary 
papers, cigarette papers 	 6.5% 

6.5% 
9.2% 

Wallpaper 	 7.5% 

Paperbags 	 9.2% 

Paper and paperboard, n.o.p. 9.2% 

Papeterie, envelopes, boxes, 
etc. 	 10.2% • 
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PETPnr\HP- MICAL--;' 

Median Rate of Duty 	 9.2 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	12.5 
(Dutiable Lines Only) - 

Weighted Average Duty 	10.4 
(1983 Imports from the 
U.S.A.) 

,.••■■ 15.0 100  

Canadian Tariff Lines 1983 Imports from U.S.A. 

4.7, 

70 I  

25. 

free 

free 

7.5% 

9.2% 

10.0% 

10.0% 
10% 

11.5% 

12.5% 

Examples 

Benzene, butadiene, butane, 
butylene,ethylene, propylene, 
toluene, xylene 

Unmanufactured crude rubber 

Styrene 

Ethylene oxide 

Ethylene dichloride 

Ethylene glycol 

Methanol 	 107 

PVC 	resins 	 9.57. 

Polypropylene & polystyrene 
resins 	 9.57. 

Polyethylene 
resins 

Propylene glycol 

Propylene oxide and 
other epoxides, etc. 
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IV - FABRICATING AND MANUFACTURING 

This section includes bar graphs for the following sectors: 

• Rubber, Chemicals (excluding Petrochemicals) and Plastics 

• Iron and Steel 

• Metal Fabricating 

• Machinery 

• Motor Vehicles and Parts 

• Aircraft 

• Shipbuilding 

• Rolling Stock (including Urban Transit) 

• Telecommunications 

• Computers and Related Business Equipment 

• Scientific, Medical and Related Apparatus 

• Electrical Generation and Transmission Equipment 

• Appliances 

• Consumer Electronics 

• Miscellaneous Electrical Goods 

• Printing and Publishing 

• Footwear, Leather, Furs, Travel Goods 

• Textiles and Knitting Mills 

• Clothing and Accessories 

• Furniture and Fixtures 

• Miscellaneous Manufactured Goods 

• 



•

% of Total

FABRICATING AND MANUFACTURING - CUMULATIV E

Frée ~% 16% 15% 20"/a 25p/o Othe r

Rates of Dut y

Canadian Tariff Line s

- - - - - - 1983 Canadian Import s

is



Median Rate of Duty 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from the 
U.S.A.) 

9.2% 

11.0% 

11.8% 

Fertilizers, formulated or not 	free Carbides: - calcium 
- other 

10% 
free 

Salt, sulfur, chlorine, nitric 
acid, ammonia, sodium, potassium 
hydroxides, sera, anti-toxins, 
etc. 	 free 

TNT 	 3.8% 

Pesticides, insecticides, etc 
- in small packages 	 7.57e  
- other 	 free 

, 	—r- ..—, 

" 

M 

IBM Canadian Tariff Lines 1983 Imports from U.S.A. 

Examples  

Hydrogen peroxide, phenol, 
paints & varnishes, misc. drugs 

Rubber cement & misc. 
rubber manufactures 	 10.3% 

Prepared explosives 	 12.5% 

Pentaerythritol, vanillin, 
phthalic 	anhydride 	 12.5% 

Misc. pigment dyestuffs & 
colour lakes 	 12.5% 

9.2% 	 Film, sheet, strip, tube, etc. 
- polyethylene 13.6% 
- polyamide, polyester, other 

	11, 

plastic 	 13.5% 
Medicinal & pharmaceutical 	9.5% 
preparations 	 (+ $1.50/gal if 

containing more 
than 40% proof 
spirit) 

Dressings, bandages, sanitary 
napkins, etc 	 17.5% 
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E 
Median Rate of Duty 

(All Lines) 
8.0% 

8.0% 

7.4% 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from the 
U.S.A.) 

40 -4 

9.2% 
6.8% Free 

Free 

4% 
7.8% 

Examples  

Iron and steel ingots, sponge 
and pig iron 

Iron & steel scrap 

Blooms, billets, slabs 

Pipeline 
— pipe, tube and fittinEs 
— "oil—country goods" 

Alloy steel angles, beams, 
other shapes 

4% 
10.2% 

Cast iron pipe 8% 

Rough iron or steel castings 9.2% 

Carbon steel pipe and tube 
— seamless, cold drawn 
— other 

5.5% 10% 
12.5% 

Alloy steel bars, sheet, and 
strip — hot rolled 

— other 

Carbon steel wire 

1RON..i A 1\1 D STEEL • 

IMMICanadian Tariff Lines 1983 Imports from U.S.A. 

Carbon steel angles,beams, 
railway rails, other shapes 

Carbon steel bars, sheet & stTip 
— hot rolled 	 6.87.  
— other 	 8% 

Punched, drilled or further 
manufactured beams, angles, 
shapes, etc. 

Alloy steel pipe and tube, 
except seamless 	 12.2% 

6.8% 

10.2% • 
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90 -1

80-

® Canadian Tariff Line s

Examples

Forged rolling mill rolls Fre e

Barbed wire

Drums and tanks

Steel wool .

Wire rope and cable

Shovels, hoes, rakes

6 .8%

8%

9 .2%

9 .2%

9 .2 %

Welding rod s

- rust, acid or heat resisting 9 .2%
- other 10.2%

Misc . articles of inetal . (eg nuts &
bolts, chains, safes, vaults an d
parts, taps, cocks, valves ,
measuring tapes, files and rasps) 10 .2%

,
I

Median Rate of Duty

(All Lines )

Median Rate of Duty

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty

(1983 Imports from the
U .S .A . )

1983 Imports from U .S .A .

Manufactures of brass and

10 .2%

10 .2%

9 .9%

10 .3%

Compressed gas cylinders 10 .6%

Hand tools (non-electric) 11 .3%

Needles and pins 11 .3%

Zippers 17.5%

Cut nails 41¢/cwt

Roofing nails 80¢/cwt

copper



NA  ETAL 
 B ICA I IN L., r- • 

'1 0 _0 

70 
Canadian Imports from Offshore 

E0 

50 1 
 

40 

,-, 

Q 

tr- 
1  C --f 	/ 

tw's  

/ 

r 

r" 

er.  
/ed. 

11/  /. 

• 
Greu 

• 



40 ® Canadian Tariff Line s

Example s

Agricultural machinery

and apparatus

Oil and gas exploration equip-

ment (except for a few specified
items)

fre e

f re e

Rotary rock drill bits, jumbo drills

on wheels, coal-drilling machiner y

and blast-hole drills for

open-pit mines f re e

Ore and metal processing, smelting

and refining machinery fre e

Most dairy machinery 6 .8%

Median Rate of Duty

(All Lines )

Median Rate of Duty
(Dutiable Lines Only)

6 .8%

9 .2%

Weighted Average Duty 3 .4%

(1983 Imports from th e

U .S .A . )

1983 Imports from U .S .A .

Misc . machinery

- 42700 - 1 *

- other ( e .g . can-making machines,

confectionary machinery, glass-
making machines, paper converting

machines, bulldozers, shoe-

making machines, metal-working

machines )

Sawmill & logging equipmen t

Misc . welding apparatu s

Other drilling and similar

machinery ; crushing & grinding

machines and mine shaft hoist s

Power lawn mowers,

fire extinguishers

9 .2%

Fre e

8 %

9 .2%

9 .2%

10•

* Duty may be remitted. The rate quoted is the ceiling binding for this "Machinery Program" Tariff
Item 42700-1 . Canada is also committed, taking into account remissions ■ade under this Item, no t
to assess more than 5.25% on average for any given year. This latter rate is built into the graphs above .
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Canadian Tariff Lines 1983 Imports from U.S.A. 

, 1 

Median Rate of Duty 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from the 
U.S.A.) 

9.2% 

9.2% 

7.7% 

c- 

4.0 -4 

9.2% 

9.2% 

10.2% 

11.3% 

15% 

Examples  

Specified truck and bus body parts 
(eg bumpers, door—locks, lamps, 
rubber—fenders) 

Specified automotive parts (e.g. 
bearings, rotors * gaskets, switches) 
— class or kind made in Canada 	87  
— class or kind not made in Cda 	free 

Tires: — agricultural 
— solld, industrial 
— other pneumatic 

Other specified automotive parts 
(eg carburetorb, cigarette ligrtters , 
ffles , horns, speakneters, steering 

8% wheels, etc.)  

Motorcycles — 250 cc or less 12.5% 
— other 	 8% 

Cars, trucks, snowmobiles, 
etc. and chassis thereof 

Aftermarket parts, n.o.p. 

Fire engines and parts 

Brake linings and clutche 
facings 

Mobile homes & truck 
trailers 

free 

free 
11.2% 
10.2% 

NOTE: The above graph does not include trade under the Auto Pact. 



70  

E0 

• E 0 TO R I L.■j LE .2):"  AND PARTS 
Canadian Imports from Offshore 

50 --I 

40 

30-H  

U. 
20 

10-H  

0.0 

V' 7 ". 

1//e 
...... 	., 

..-*//' /. 
j?' / 

ie  / e  
•ey/ 

/I/1/ 

... .i.,  
re ie 	.0 

/le 

e  •ille> 
f / 

1/.  .4/ ....' 

.r....  ie  . 

..f /f>  r  
.." „I 

L- 
 / 

r : „1 

,- ,-- 
/ / 

J 	  t — 1 

Li 1 j T.  • .• 	 r • 

• 



100

90

•80

CI

û L'

_ i-

® Canadian Tariff Line s

Examples

Aircraft and parts f re e

Aircraft engines and parts free

Flight simulators & parts free

Weighted Average Duty free
(1983 Imports fro m
U .S .A . )

1983 Canadian Imports from U .S .

•
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20
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® Canadian Tariff .Line s

Examples

Marine diesel engines,
500-5000 hp

Metal parts, chains for vessels

f ree

free

Weighted Average Duty 2 .8%
(1983 Imports fro m
U .S .A . )

1983 Canadian Imports from U .S .

Sailboats, yachts, other

pleasure boats 15%

Drill ships, drilling rigs,

platforms, etc 25% *

Anchors , 18kg or less 9 .2% Other ships and vessels 25%

HlGM _~1L L~~ l

* Applied rate 20%
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Median Rate of Duty 	 12.5% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	 12.5% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 	11.2% 
(1983 Imports from 
U.S.A.) 

1983 Canadian Imports from U.S. 

Locomotives 

Steel wheels 

Railway cars and parts 

15% 

15% 

17.5% 

Examples  

MIMI Canadian Tariff Lines 

Unspecified parts for 
construction & repair of 
railway signals, etc. 

Specified signalling parts, 'e.g. 
batteries, housings, signal arms 	10.2% 

Self—propelled railcars 	 12.5% 

free 
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100 

90 

80 - 
I 

Median Rate of Duty 	 10.2% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	 10.2% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 	10.2% 
(1983 Imports from 
U.S.A.) 

EIC) 

iio J 
 

1 1 

10 

.7LO = r, 

IMMI 	Canadian Tariff Lines 1983 Canadian Imports from U.S. 

Examples  

Telegraph apparatus and parts 	10.2 7.  

Telephone apparatus and parts 	10.2 7, * 

* Implementation conditional on "eventual satisfactory coverage of government 
procurement Code" (17.5% still applied rate in 1986) 
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Examples

`-

Canadian Tariff Line s

Typewriters, adding machines ,
cash registers, and parts fre e

Parts of transistors and
semiconductors

~= -

NNN 1983 Canadian Imports from U .S .

Data processing equipment,
peripherals and parts 3 .9%

Transistors and semiconductors 4%

free Cathode ray and electron tubes 9 .2%

NOTE : In January 1986, the U .S .A ., Japan and Canada eliminated tariffs on
computer parts and semiconductors on an MFN basis . These rates being GATT
unbound, the post-Tokyo Round rates have been illustrated in the above graph .
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Examples

Canadian Tariff Line s

X-ray apparatus and film,
microscopes, specified medical

instrument s

Artificial limbs, orthopedic

braces, prosthese s

Civil aircraft navigation

instruments and apparatu s

Contact lenses

Hearing aids and parts

Engineering, surveying

instruments & apparatus

fre e

fre e

f ree

f ree

free

4%

•

Median Rate of Duty 5 .3%

(All Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 9.85%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 6 .0%

(1983 Imports from

U .S .A . )

1983 Canadian Imports from U .S .

Measuring and observation

instruments (eg optical)
and parts 7 .5%

Water flow guages & meters 8%

Wheelchairs, walkers & part s
- class or kind made in Cda 9 .2%

- class or kind not made in

Cda f re e

Eyeglass frames 9 .2%

Eyeglasses and lenses 10 .2%

Optical fibre 10 .2%

Gas meters and•parts 10 .2%

0
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Median Rate of Duty 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from 
U.S.A.) 

) 7-,  A r 1 

9.2% 

9.2% 

8.5% 

7O-4 
(.., 

‘=,-> 

.50 

40 

.30 

.7)_0 _ 0 _ 

90 

8 0 

IBM Canadian Tariff Lines 

Examples  

Electric dynamos or generators, 
— 150 kw and over 	 9.2% * 
— other 	 9.2% 

Transformers 
— 500 kva and over 	 9.2% * 

— other 	 9.2% 

\\.\ 1983 Canadian Imports from U.S. 

Hydraulic turbines & parts 

Steam or gas turbines & parts 

Circuit breakers, switchgear & 
conversion devices 

9.2% * 

9.2% * 

10.2%** 

* Implementation conditional on eventual 
procurement code" (still 157e in 1986) 

** Implementation conditional on eventual 
procurement code" (still 17.5% in 1986) 

"satisfactory coverage of government 

"satisfactory coverage of government 
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Examples

® Canadian Tariff Line s

Sewing machine attachment s

Miscellaneous heating and

cooking apparatu s

Household stoves, ranges,

microwave ovens, electric water
heaters

Fre e

11 .3%

12 .5%

Weighted Average Duty 12.0%
(1983 Imports from
U .S .A . )

1983 Canadian Imports from U .S .

Vacuum cleaners and parts 12 .5'/a

Domestic refrigerators,

washing machines, dryers,
sewing machine s

Tooth brushes, knife

sharpeners, blenders,
dishwashers

12 .5%

12 .5%

40
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iR.0 

Median Rate of Duty 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from 
U.S.A.) 

40 

5.5% 

8.0% 

8.0% 

= 	1 
MIMI Canadian Tariff Lines 

1.7; 

1 5  

1983 Canadian Imports from U.S. I\N 

r 	I 
I 

, 

F-7  R ELF_ (2,: T P 	I 

Examples  

Radios, domestic, including for 
motor vehicles 

Colour TV cameras 

Black and white TV sets and 
parts 

OEM TV parts, specified 

Colour TV sets, except 19", 
Free 	 and parts 	 7.57.  

Free 	 Phonograph needles 	 7.5 7.  

19" colour TV sets 	 8.2% 
Free 

Loudspeakers, amplifiers, 
Free 	 and parts 	 9.8% 
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Median Rate of Duty 	 10.2% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	 10.2% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 	7.8% 
(1983 Imports from 
U.S.A.) 
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Canadian Tariff Lines 

1 = 

1983 Canadian Imports from U.S. J\\1 

12.5% 
9.3% 

Examples  

Bakery ovens and parts 	 Free 	Flashlights 
— self—contained electrical 

Electric hand tools 	 9.2% 	 source 	 Free 
— other 	 11.3% 

Electric storage batteries 	10.2% 
Electric light fixtures 	11.3% 

Misc. electrical apparatus and 
parts 10.3% 	 Electric arc lamps and light 

bulbs 	 11.4% 
Burglar alarms 	 10.6% 

Electric motors and parts 
— over 1/10 but not .  

over 1 hp 
— other 



r. yk il I`-~lE ►~.;~~, r',--i E(~~ ~~ S E L EC TRlC~ AL . Pî~ ~.~ G:~ ~

.ir ï> -a

Z0

1 ~,% ~• ..:f• •':

• "'r•'',~ . :•' . :'

-,r

Canadian Imports from Offshor e

r F A

/ ~ •~ ='

Gv' ; r -- +1 ps



C 

6.0 -4 

4.C:. 

r 

La. 

.• 

Bank notes, cheques, etc. 

Photographs, drawings, 
engravings 

Advertising matter 
n.o.p. (e.g. catalogues) 

11.3% 

11.3% 

20.0% 

Median Rate of Duty 	Free 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	9.2% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 2.0% 

(1983 Imports from 
U.S.A.) 

• 
Canadian Tariff Lines NN 1983 Imports from U.S.A. 

Examples  

Books, periodicals and pamphlets free * 

Stamp albums 	 6.8% 

Decals 	 10.2% 

Plans & drawings, n.o.p. 	 10.2% 

* Conditional on continued exemption for Canada from U.S. manufacturing clause 
(otherwise 10%) 

• 
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tri 

CL 

1 

17.5% 
Free 

20.0% 

Suitcases, purses 

Rubber boots 

Raw hides, skins, furskins 
and pelts 

Canvas shoes with 
rubber soles 

Downhill ski boots 

20.0% 

20.0% 

Boots, shoes, slippers, 
etc., n.o.p. 	 22.8% 

I 

Median Rate of Duty 	10.2% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	10.27 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 6.2 7 
 (1983 Imports from 

U.S.A.) 

ts„,eLelei  • •-) 

Canadian Tariff Lines 1983 Imports from U.S.A. 

Examples 

Dressed furskins 	 57  

Leather, n.o.p. 
- patent and not further processed 

than tanned 	 6.8 to 87  
- other 	 10.2 7  

Manufactures of leather and 
raw hides, n.o.p. 	 12.5% 

Billfolds, briefcases 	 15.07 

• 
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TE : :TLE '̀S

Median Rate of Duty 12 .3%

(All Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 15 .0%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 14 .3%

(1983 Imports fro m

U .S .A .)

•

•

D IK ~ ~',~ I TT I ~'-`-~~ G M 1 L L_ :~

® Canadian Tariff Line s

Examples

Raw cotton, raw wool & hair

Silk yarns, woven silk fabric

Man-made fibres, n .o .p .

Linoleum

Cotton yarns, n .o .p .

Fibre glass .tire fabrics

f re e

f ree

1983 Imports from U .S .A .

Cotton woven fabrics,

- bleached, mercerize d

or coloured, n .o .p. 17 .5%

- other, n .o .p. 15%

Vegetable fibre cordage 20 .0%

Carpets, n .o .p. 20.0%

Rugs and blankets ,

except cotton 22 .5%

Coated fabrics, no t

man-made or glass 22 .5%

Wool woven fabrics 25 .0%
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(1.) 

a. 

--r-  ! 
I 

r--  ... D 	„ 	 , _ 

E.0 -4 	 Median Rate of Duty 	12.57  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	18.75 7,  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 22.6 7, 
 (1983 Imports from 

U.S.A.) 

• 

Canadian Tariff Lines 1983 Imports from U.S.A. 

Free 

Examples 

Wool and fur felt hoods and 
shapes, for hat manufactures, 
and hatters' furs 

Socks and stockings 
— wool 	 20% 
— other 	 17.5 7,,  + 40e/ 

dozen pair 
Developing countries' handicraft 
clothing, certified 	 Free 

Saris 	 9.2% 

Kid gloves, n.o.p. 	 11.37 

Fur coats and hats 	 12.3 7  

Hats, n.o.p. 	 207  

Leather garments 

Rubber clothing 

Cotton clothing, except 
men's ski jackets 	22.5 7,  

Knitted garments 	25 7,  

Wool clothing 	 25 7  

Man—made fibre wearing 
apparel 	 25 7,  

22.5% 

22.5% 
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Median Rate of Duty 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from 
U.S.A.) 

1 12.5% 

12.5% 

14.1% 

"D 

■■■■■ 

1983 Imports from U.S.A. Canadian Tariff Lines 

L. 

Examples 

Dental chairs 

Metal furniture: 
- hospital 
- other 

Wood and upholstered furniture, 
n.o.p. 

free 

10% 
12.5% 

15% 

Mattresses 	 15 7e  

• 
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-r 

6.0 -4  

Median Rate of Duty 	8.07  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	10.27  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 6.6 7e 
 (1983 Imports from 

U.S.A.) 

1 ^-1 = 0 . 0 " 1 _ n • 
Canadian Tariff Lines 1983 Imports from U.S.A. 

Examples  

Misc. musical instruments 

Gelatin capsules 

Fish hooks 

Free 	Pots and pans 	 10.27 

Free 	 Watches 	 11.3 7e  

6.87e 	Tableware of China, 
earthware, etc. 	 11.3% 

Recording tapes: 
— blank 	 6.8% 	 Glass tableware: 
— other (incl. audio—visual 	 — crystal 	 11.3% 

recordings) 	 11.3% 	— other 	 20.0% 

Cameras, n.o.p. 	 7.5% 	 Golf balls 	 12.3% 

16 mm unexposed movie film 	. 	9.2% 	 Bicycles 	 13.2% * 

Cutlery, scissors, brooms 	17.5% 

Ice and roller skates with 
* Final implementation - Jan. 1, 1990 	 boots attached 	 22.5% • 
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Median Duty 
(all lines) 

Median Duty 	 5.8 7e  
(dutiable lines only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from Canada) 2.07e  

4.9% 

60' 

50- 

40.• 

% of Total 

30 ■1 

USA TARIFF PROFILE 

Free 5% • 107., 15% 207. 25% Other 

TSUSA Lines 

* Note: Does not include tariff lines relevant to trade 
under the Canada/USA Automotive Products Agreement. 

1983 USA Imports from Canada 



% of Total

100-I

90-~

80-I

70 - I

60 - 1

50-i

40-a

30 '~

20 -

10 -1

THE USA TARIFF PROFILE - CUMULATIV E

1

Free 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% Other

Rates of Dut y

TSUSA Tariff Line s

1983 USA Imports from Canada

410



' I - AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PRODUCTS  

This section includes bar graphs for the following sectors: 

• Livestock and Meat 

• Dairy Products 

• Poultry and Poultry Products. 

• Grains and Oilseeds Products 

• Fruits and Vegetables 

• Seeds for Sowing, Nursery Stock 

• Food Processing, Sugar, etc. 

• Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco 

• Miscellaneous Animal and Vegetable Products 

• 

• 

• 



AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PRODUCTS - CUMULATIVE

•

1001

90~

% of Total

80-i

70-~

60- ~

5a.J

40'1

30 1

20 1

10 ~

I

Free 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% Other

Rates of Dut y

TSUSA Tariff Line s

1983 USA Imports from Canad a
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Median Rate of Duty 	2.1% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.5% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 0.9 7 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

• 
BO 

50 

40 

30 

2 

20 

10 , • 	
• , 

	

0.0 	 5.0 10.0 
1 

70 

15.0 25_0 20.0 

LIVESTOCK AND MEAT 

MIMI U.S. Tariff Lines 	mnz  1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples  

Cattle for breeding 	 Free 	Fresh chilled, frozen 	2e/ 1 b 
beef 

Fresh, chilled, frozen pork 	Free 	Certified box beef 	4% 

Tallow 	 0.43e/1b 	Other box beef 	 10 7,,  

Slaughter Cattle, heavy, 
ex—quota 

Live swine 	 Free 

le/lb 



70 

50-4  

40-4  

30 —I 
0 

0 
CL 

20 --I 

10 -I 

1 1 

Median Rate of Duty 	7.1 7,  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	7.1 7  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 7.7% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

• 
U.S. Tariff Lines 1C-"q  1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples 

0_0 5.0 10_0 15.0 20_0 2,s_o 

DAIRY PRODUCTS 

Fluid milk, tariff quota 

Fluid milk, ex—quota 

2e/ga1 	Aged cheddar cheese, 
not processed 	12 7e  

6.5e/gal Yogurt 	 207  

Miscellaneous cheese 	 107, 	Ice Cream 	 207  

NOTE: Many items also subject to import quota or prohibition (e.g. Canada has 
no quota allocation for ice cream). 

• 



70 

t30 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.0% 
(All Lines) 

50 —1  
Median Rate of Duty 	4.1 7  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

40 —I Weighted Average Duty 6.2 7e 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

• 1 

20.0 	25-0 

20 

10 

0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 

5/lb 

3 - 5 e/doz 

• 

cL  

POULTRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

MIMI 	U.S. Tariff Lines 	t..,\J 	1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples 

Baby chicks 

Eviscerated birds, other than 
turkeys and chickens 
(e.g. quail) 

Poultry eggs 

2e/each 

• 



GRAINS &- C.3 I LS E LDS , N RO (:3 U C I ~~

Median Rate of Duty 3 .2%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 1 .5%

(1983 Imports from

Canada )

® U.S . Tariff Lines r= 1983 U .S . Imports from Canada

Examples

Oats, ry e

Brewers' malts, etc .

Rapeseed oil for rubber

substitutes and lube oi l

Rapesee d

Rapeseed oil for food use

t

Free Malting barle y

Free Barley mal t

Soybean oil-cake and

Free mea l

0 .4¢/lb Wheat gluten

2 .4¢/ lb

5¢/bushe l

30¢/100 lb s

0 .3~/1b

4%

0



Fresh loganberries, raspberries 
during summer months; frozen 
blueberries 

Frozen raspberries 7% 

Free 

FRUITS & VEGETABLES 

Median Rate of Duty 	6.2% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	7.0% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 4.8% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

U.S. Tariff Lines EDIDI 1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples 

• 
Turnips and rutabagas 

Table potàtoes, seed potatoes 

Carrots,except baby carrots 

Canned mushrooms 

Fresh, chilled, frozen 	25% 
vegetables, n.s.p.f. 
(e.g., broccoli, 
asparagus) 

35e/1001bs Dried Garlic 

0.5e/lb 

3.2e/lb on the 
drained weight 
+ 10% 

Free 

35% 



S EED S FOR SOWING,NURSERY STOC K
70

BO

50

40

20

1 0

0
V_V

Examples

5_O

Median Rate of Duty 0 .1%
(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 0 .8%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 1 .0%
(1983 Imports fro m
Canada )

10_0 15_0 20_0 25_0

U .S . Tariff Lines ~ 1983 U .S . Imports from Canad a

Red clover seeds Free Bulbs, tubers, etc ., soil
attached 2,2%

Creeping red fescue seeds Free Other live plants ,

soil attached 3 .0%

t

•

0



FOOD PR O CE S .1-J ING, S UGAR, ETC
0

0 .O

Examples

5.0

Median Rate of Duty 2 .7%

(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 6 .0%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 3 .5%

(1983 Imports fro m

Canada )

15 . 0 20.0 25. 0

U .S . Tariff Lines 1983 U .S . Imports from Canada

Apple juice Free Sweetened chocolate, except

large bars/blocks 5%

Biscuits, cakes, baked goods Free Confectionery, candy 7%

Maple Syrup Free Prepared sauces 7 .5%

Whole mustard seeds and ground Reconstituted orange
or prepared mustard Free juice 35¢/ga l

Tea, crude or prepared Free* Miscellaneous edible

preparations (includes

products subject t o

quota on sugar content) 10%

* Except that packaging materials are dutiable .



15.0 	20.0 	25.0 

Median Rate of Duty 	7.6% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	7.7% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 4.0% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

• 

3e/gal. 

50eip.g. 

$2.50/p-g. 
50e/p.g. 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 84 TOBACCO 

U.S. Tariff Lines 1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examp  les  

Beer 

Whisky, except scotch or irish 	25e/p.g. Bottled gin 

Liqueurs, etc. 

Smoking tobacco, manufactured 	17.5e/lb 

6e/gal. 	Cider 

50e/p.g. Bottled vodka 
— not over $7.75/gal. 
— over $7.75/gal. 

NOTE: There are additional excise taxes applicable equally to imports and 

domestic goods 

p.g.: proof gallon • 



Median Rate of Duty 	5.07  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

	 314 
0.0 	 5..0 	10.0 	15.0 	20.0 25..0 

RATC. ANIMAL/VEGETABLE PRODUCTS 
• 70 

50 

50 

40 

30 

2 

20 

10 • 
U.S. Tariff Lines 	frN  1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples  

Christmas trees 	 Free 

Natural sausage casings 	 Free 

Peat moss 	 Free 

. Feathers and down 	 7.5% 

Miscellaneous cut flowers 	 8.07  

• 



II - FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS 
• 

• 

• 



•

•

% of Total

FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS - CUMULATIVE

Rates of Duty

TSUSA Tariff Line s

1983 USA Imports from Canada



FREE • 

Average Rate of Duty 
(All Lines) 4.2% 

Average Rate of Duty 	6.6%  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 USA Imports 	1.07.  

from Canada) 

5% 15% 10% 20% Other 25% 

1983 USA Imports from Canada 

FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS 

% OF 
TOTAL 

70 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

10 

6 .  FREE 

FREE 

1.875e/lb 

FREE 

Fresh, chilled, frozen smelts, 
herring, cod, haddock, 
halibut, salmon, mackerel, 
freshwater fish 

Fish blocks 

Groundfish fillets 

Other fillets 

Canned kippered herring 
Smoked salmon 
Canned salmon not in 

oil 

Fresh, chilled frozen 
crabmeat 

Fish sticks, battered 
or breaded products, 
not cooked or in oil 	10 -  

Lobsters, scallops, 
shrimp, abalone, etc. 
whether or not processed 

Other fish sticks, etc. 	1 5 . 

FREE 	 Tuna, canned in oil • 357 

TARIFF PROFILE -- USA 

USA Tariff Lines 

Examp  les  



III - ENERGY AND RESOURCE BASED PRODUCTS 

This section includes bar graphs for the follawing sectors: 

• Energy Products 

• Non-ferrous Metals and Ores 

• Non-metallic Minerals (including Glass) 

• Wood and Wood Products 

• Pulp and Paper 

• Petrochemicals 

• 

• 



100 

1 0 

Free 	 5% lô% 	15% % 	29% Othe 

90 

80 

70 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

% of Total 

• ENERGY AND RESOURCE BASED PRODUCTS — CUMULATIVE 

Rates of Duty 

TSUSA Tariff Lines 

1983 USA Imports from Canada 

• 



•

8 0

70

a0

SO

40

20

10

0.0 5.0 10.0 7 5.0 20.0 25. 0

Median Rate of Duty Free
(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 3 .5%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 0 .2%

(1983 Imports fro m
Canada )

U .S . I`a`riff Lines tsm 1983 U .S . Imports from Canada

Examples

Benzene, Toluene, Xylene Free Crude Petroleum

- under 25° API 0 .1250/ga1

- over 25° API 0 .250¢/ga 1

Uranium oxide, other uranium

salts Free

is

ENERGY PR O DUCTS

Motor fuel 1 .25¢/ga l

Free Lube oils

Free

Free

2¢/gal



Median Rate of Duty 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from Canada) 

3.8% 

4.7% 

0.5% 

% of 
Total 

30 

Free 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% Other 

Lead ingot 

Copper Wire, bars 

Tungsten ore 

Zinc alloy ingot 

Wrought titanium 

Copper & other ores 	Free 

Unwrought aluminum 

and most alloys 	Free 

Unwrought copper 	1 7 

Copper tubes, 

seamless 	 1.5% 

Zinc ingot 	 1.57 

Brass bars, rods, 

sheet 	 1.9% 

3.5% 

4% 

17e/ 1b tungsten content 

19% 

19% 

• 

• TARIFF PROFILE — USA 

NON—FERROUS METALS AND MINERALS 

TSUS Tariff Lines 

EXAMPLES 

1983 USA Imports from Canada 



NON-METALLIC MINERALS INCL. GLASS • 70 

BO 

Median Rate of Duty 	2.6 7e  
(All Lines) 

50 
Median Rate of Duty 	4.9 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

40 Weighted Average Duty 0.97 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

2 
Cl. 

20 

10 

-Bm9 
0_0 10.0 5.0 15..0 	20.0 2,5.0 

U.S. Tariff Lines 1983 U.S. Imports from Canada N 

Free 

Free 

• 
2.4% 

2.5% 

4.9% 

6.2% 

Examples 

Asbestos and other asbestos 
articles, except pipe & tubes 

Glass bottles 

Gypsum Wallboard 

Sandpaper 

Concrete articles, except tiles 

Fiberglass and products 

Toughened glass, 
except OEM automotive 	6.2 7,,  

Glass beads (reflective, 
etc), 1 mm or under in 
diameter 

Glazed ceramic tiles 	19.0 7.  

White, non—staining 
portland cement 

17.5% 

le/100 lbs 



TARIFF PROFILE - USA

WOOD PRODUCTS

70

60

50

40

% of

Total
30

20

10

Free 5% 10%

Median Rate of Duty 3 .0%

(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 4 .6%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 0 .2%

(1983 Imports from Canada )

15%

TSUS Tariff Line s

1983 USA Imports from Canad a

EXAMPLES

I

Wood chips, logs,

poles, piles,

posts, fencing,

shingles, shakes Free

Softwood an d

hardwood lumber Free

Particleboard

Wood moldings ,

carvings,

4%

Wood Doors 7 .5%

Ice cream and

similar sticks 8%

Louvered woo d

screens, shutters,

etc .

Softwood plywood,

rough

20%

16-2/3%

20%

25% Ov

decoratives 4 .5%



TARIFF PROFILE — USA 

PULP AND PAPER 

20% Free 5% 	 10% 	 15% 25% 	Other 

2.4% Free 

Free 

Free 

2.5% 

3% 

4% Free • Free 

EXAMPLES 

Pulp 

Newsprint 

Book & printing 

paper, bulk 

Containerboard and 

other pàperboard 

(e.g. boxboard, 

linerboard) 

Wall paper 

Writing paper, bulk 

Coated printing 

paper, bulk 

Paper towels, tissues, 

napkins, etc. cut to 

size 

Corrugating medium, 

semi-chemical 

Median Rate of Duty 	 2.5% 

(All Lines) 

3.2% 

Weighted Average Duty 	0.1% 

(1983 Imports from Canada) 

• Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

1 1 

.X=1 

TSUS Tariff Lines 

1983 USA Imports from Canada 



TAR I FF PROFILE - USA

P('sTROCfIEMI CAL S

Fre e

EXAMPLES

5%

Median Rate of Duty
(A11 Lines)

6 .2%

ib

Median Rate of Duty 6 .3%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 5 .2%

(1983 Imports from Canada )

I --

10% 15% 20%

TSUS Tariff Line s

1983 USA Imports from Canad a

'
I

t

Methanol - fuel use Free

Ethylene, butylene ,

propylene, butadiene Free

Synthetic rubber Free

Ethylene Dichloride 0 .6¢/1b + 3%

Styrene 7 .4%

Polystyrene resins 0 .4¢/1b +9 .2%

PVC resins 10 .1%

Ethylene glycol 12 .0%

Polyethylene resins 12 .5%

Methanol - other 18%

25'; 0t h

0



• IV - FABRICATING AND MANUFACTURING 

This section includes bar graphs for the following sectors: 

• Rubber, Chemicals (excluding Petrochemicals) and Plastics 

• Iron and Steel 

• Metal Fabricating 

• Machinery 

• Motor Vehicles and Parts 

• Aircraft 

• Shipbuilding 

• Rolling Stock (including Urban Transit) 

• Telecommunications 

• Computers and Related Business Equipment 

• Scientific, Medical and Related Apparatus 

• Electrical Generation and Transmission Equipment 

• Appliances 

• Consumer Electronics 

• Miscellaneous Electrical Goods 

• Printing and Publishing 

• Footwear, Leather, Furs, Travel Goods 

• Textiles and Knitting Mills 

• Clothing and Accessories 

• Furniture and Fixtures 

• Miscellaneous Manufactured Goods 

• 



90 

80 

70 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

% of Total 

• 

10 

• FABRICATING AND MANUFACTURING — CUMULATIVE 

100 

Frée 10% 	13% 207 	25% 	Other 

Rates of Duty 

TSUSA Tariff Lines 

1983 USA Imports from Canada 



RUBBER,CHEMICAL(EX PETRO)84PLASTIC 

2 
Li  

U.S. Tariff Lines INN  1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.2% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.3% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 1.4% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

0.0 5.0 1.0.0 15.0 20 0  25_0 

Free 

Free 

Cosmetic, toilet 
preparations, no 
alcohol 

Plastic-based benzenoid 
paints and enamels 	5.9% 

4.9% 

Titanium dioxide, 
pigment 

Vanillin 

Fungicides, benzenoid 	11.1% 

6% 

8.5% 

Chlorine, sulfur, hydrofluoric 
acid, ammonium nitrate, calcium 
carbide, sodium chlorate, 
sodium hydroxide 

TNT and most other explosives 

Sera, vaccines, antitoxins, etc. Free 

Fertilizers, including mixed 	Free 

Plastic film and sheet 	 4.2% 



IRON AND S TEE L

0.0

U .S . Tariff Line s

Examples

Iron ore, iron and steel $crap ,

pig iron, sponge iron & powders Fre e

Carbon steel seemless pipe
and tub e

Carbon steel angles/shapes/

sections

0 .5%

0 .9%

Carbon steel pipe/tube, welde d
etc ., large diameter 1 .9%

Median Rate of Duty 4 .9%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 2 .7%
(1983 Imports from
Canada )

= 1983 U .S . Imports from Canada

Wire rods, carbon steel 1 .9%

Carbon steel blooms ,
billets, slabs 4 .2%

Carbon steel plate ,
hot rolled 6%

Pipe fittings, excep t
cast iron 6 .2 %

Hot formed alloy steel 6% +
bars, n .e .s . additional

duties on

alloy s

NOTE : Specialty steel quotas ("escape clause") are in effect for most alloy •
items .



»my- 

15.0 	20.0 	25_0 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.1% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 2.3 7e 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

0.0 5.0 10_0 

50 H 

40 H 

30 - 

2 
o- 

20 H 

10 • 

0.5% 

0.7% 

Steel posts, beams, girders 2.4% 	Magnesium articles, 
n.e.s. • 3.5% + 

6.7e/lb on 
magnes  ium  
content 

M ETA, L FA BR I CATI N C 
70 

60-4 
Median Rate of Duty 	4.9% 

(All Lines) 

U.S. Tariff Lines 	IS-7:1  1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples 

Metal coins 	 Free 

Ca:t iron articles 	 Free 

Iron and steel brads, nails, 
tacks, etc. 

Nuts and bolts 

Doorlocks, etc. 

Miscellaneous metal 
building parts 

Chain saw blades 

Screws, except small 
diameter 

5.7% 

5.7% 

7.2% 

9.5% 



70 

Median Rate of Duty 	3.8 7e  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.2% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 35.2% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

SO 

50—H  

40 — 

30 —1 

20 

10  

0_0 5-0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 

Chainsaws and parts 

Ore processing machinery 

2.5% 	Taps, cocks, valves, 
iron & steel, hand 
operated 

2.9% 	Ball bearings and parts 11% 

8% • 

MACHINERY 

U.S. Tariff Lines 	K.N 1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples 

Agricultural machinery & parts 	Free 	Pumps and parts, other 
than papermaking 
machine and vehicle 
pumps 

Pulp & Paper machines & parts 	Free 	Rubber, plastic 
machinery, plastic 
machine molds 	 3.9% 

Backhoe8, cranes, hoists, etc 	2.0% 	Steam turbines & parts 	7.5% 

3% 



MOTOR 'V E H I C L E~ AND PARTS

Median Rate of Duty 3 .9%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 2 .4%
(1983 Imports from

Canada )

U .S . Tariff Lines ~ 1983 U .S . Imports from Canada

Examples

Agricultural tractors Free Other special purpose
vehicles (eg mobile

cranes, wreckers ,

concrete mixers) 3 .7 %

Agricultural tires Free Other tire s

Fork lift trucks, off highway

trucks, et c

AutomotiJe parts, not OEM 3 .1% Trucks 8 .5%

Temporarily increased to 25% (Section 252, T .E .A . 1962 )

40 NOTE : Trade under the Canada/USA Automotive Products Agreement is not included .

4%

Free Fire engines 5 .3%



Fn 27) 

• 
100 

90 

80 

70 

Median Rate of Duty 	Free 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.07,  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 0.0% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

2 
.1;  • 

10 

. 
r:t 50  

U.S. Tariff Lines tçz7Igil  1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

e0 

50 

40 

parts 

Spacecraft 

Parachutes & parts 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

3.7% 

6% 

Examples 

Aircraft engines for civil 	 Flight simulators and 
aircraft 

Civil aircraft engine parts 

Civil aircraft and parts 

• 



90 

• 

• 

80 

70 «H 

E0 

50 -I 

40 

30 -H 

È 

o. 
20- 

10 

SHIPBUILDING 

Median Rate of Duty 	3.1% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	3.7% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 1.9% 

(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

150 	20..n 1 Ci . 
25  .0'  

U.S. Tariff Lines 	LIJ 	1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples 

Yachts, pleasure boats  1.5% 	Canoes, racing shells 
non—powered boacs 	4% 

Euoys, beacons, floating 
structures (exceptvessels) 	3.8 7e  

Parts 	 4.2% 

NOTE: Ships are considered "intangibles", not subject to the TSUS. The "Jones 

Act" prohibits the use of foreign built vessels in U.S.A. coastal trade. 

Elective repairs to U.S.A. vessels, done abroad, are subject to a duty of 

50% on the value of the repairs. 



R ~~ L L I h,~ ~: ~T ~ ~~ ~~ (INOL ~. ► F~B .~ r,.l T F' A ~~~ ~
7~-

Median Rate of Duty 3 .9%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 6 .5%
(1983 Imports from

Canada )

Median Rate of Duty 3 .9%
(A11 Lines )

U .S . Tariff Lines t= 1983 U .S . Imports from Canad a

Examples

Wheels and part s

Workshops, cranes and other
service vehicles

Free

3 .7%

Rail car parts, n .e .s . 5 .5%

Rail cars 18 .0%

Other parts, n .e .s. 3.9%

0



• 80 TELECOMMUNICATION'S 

70 — 

BO H 
Median Rate of Duty 

(All Lines) 	 n.a. * 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) n.a. * 

50 H 
Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 imports from 
the U.S.A.) n.a. * 

40-4 

30 —1 

1 0 

25.0  

U.S. Tariff Lines 1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Telegraph, teleprinter, etc. 4.7% 

LL  
".t 

6.0% 

8.5% * 

Radio transmission and reception 
apparatus, n.e.s. 

Telephone apparatus & parts 

(*) Bar graph above inadvertently omits this item. 

• 



90.« 

80 .! 

COMPUTERS AND REL BUS EQUIP 
70 

50 - 

ao 
Median Rate of Duty 	4.2% 

(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.2% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

4Q  --I 

30 

Weighted Average Duty 3.6% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

10  

U.S. Tariff Lines 1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

5.0 10_0 1 5.0 25 .0 

Examples 

Non automatic typewriters 

Other typewriters 

Other office machines, 
e.g. copiers 	 3.7%  

Computers, calculators, 
etc. 	 3.9% 

Business machine parts 	3.9% 

Diodes, rectifiers 	4.2% 

Free 

2.2% 

NOTE: In November 1985, the USA, Japan and Canada have agreed to eliminate 
tariffs on computer parts and semiconductors on an MFN basis. As 
these rates are GATT un-bound, the actual post-Tokyo Round rates ha-
ve been used in the above graph. • 



AP PARAT UI~'

Median Rate of Duty 6 .2%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Examples

Weighted Average Duty 3 .2%
(1983 Imports fro m
Canada )

•

Automatic flight control Radar, navigation aid
instruments for civil aircraft Free apparatus

-except civil aircraft 4 .9%
-for civil aircraft fre e

J.. `' _ 01

U .S . Tariff Lines ~ 1983 U .S . Imports from Canada

r

Miscellaneous electrica l
measuring, testing apparatus 4 .9%

and parts 7,2/,

Fiber optics 8 .4%

• Optical measuring,

testing and medical

instruments and parts 10 .0'/,

Miscellaneous navigationa l
instruments and parts Free

Median Rate of Duty 5 .8%
(All Lines )

Dental burs 6 .2%

X-ray apparatus 2 .1% Eyeglasses, frames



40-4 

30 

e 
m r, 

10 

4.9% 

Large transformers 2.4% 	Insulated wire and 
cables, other than 
copper 

5.3% 

5.3% 

ELECT.  GENERATION & T RA NI Nil I 1 N 
r) 

Median Rate of Duty 	3.7% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.9% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 3.1% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

ten  
	c).o 

Examples 

0 A 10_0 

U.S. Tariff Lines 	N7,-;:i 	1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Generators and sets 	 3.0% 	Insulated wire and 
cables, copper 

	

Electromagnetic chucks, 	 Switchgear 

	

clutches, brakes, etc. 	 3.2% 

• 



9 0

70

BO

50

40

20

10

Weighted Average Duty 3 .8%

(1983 Imports from

Canada )

U .S . Tariff Lines [= 1983 U .S . Imports from Canada

Examples

Other stoves, ranges and ovens Free Microwave ovens 4%

Air conditioners 2 .2% Water heaters 4%

Washing machines 2 .8% Non-electric stove s

and parts 4•2%

Refrigerators, freezers 2 .9% Toasters, toaster-ovens,

skillets, coffeemakers ,

etc. 5.3%



100 

9 o- 

80 

CONSUMER ELECTRONICS 
70 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.1 7e  
(All Lines) 

SO —1 Median Rate of Duty 	4.3 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

40—d  
Weighted Average Duty 4.3% 

(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

30- 

20  

10 

0.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 

U.S. Tariff Lines 	i\:\I 1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples 

TV antennae, videotape machines, 
miscellaneous TV equipment 
and parts  

TV sets, complete 	57  

3.7 7e 	Solid state radio sets 
• for vehicles 8% 

Record pfayers, tape recorders 	3.9% 

Microphones, loudspeakers, 
amplifiers, etc. 	 4.9% • 



70 

S 0 

50 
Median Rate of Duty 	3.9% 

(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.0% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

40 

3 0 

Weighted Average Duty 3.6 7e 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

O 
2 

a_ 
20 

10 

0 
0_0 	 5_0 	 10_0 15_0 20_0 

MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL PRODS .  

U.S. Tariff Lines 	r790  1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples 

Electric motors, 
-1/10 to 1 HP 	 57  
-over 20, under 200 HP 	 Free 
- 200 HP and more 	 4.2% 

Dry cell batteries, lead 
acid batteries, not OEM 5.3% 

Hand-held electric tools 2.2% 	Flashlights 	 25.0 7e  

Electrical articles n.s.p.f 	3.9 70  

• 



90 

80 

70 

50 

SO 

40 

30 

20 

10 

0 

PRINTINC AND PUBLISHING 

Median Rate of Duty 	Free 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	3.1% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 0.3% 

(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

U.S. Tariff Lines 

Examples 

Books, newspapers, periodicals, 
tourist literature, catalogues, 
price lists, maps, atlases, 
charts, architectural drawings, 
engineering plans, etc 	 Free  

1=1 1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Photos, etchings, wood 
cuts, etc. 	 3.1% 

Manifold business forms, 
etc. except litho'd 	4.9% 

Authorèd works, n.s.p.f. 1.8% 	Litho printed labels, etc 4c/lb 

• 



Median Rate of Duty 	5.8% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	6.5% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 4.1% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

• 0_0 5..0 10_0 15_0 20_0 '15_0 

Free 

2.1% 

2.4% 

6.0% 

FOOTWEAR,LEATHER.FUR,TRAVEL GOODS 

U.S. Tariff Lines NN. 1  1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples 

Cattle hides and skins, bovine 
leather, not fancy; raw 
furskins 

Men's leather footwear, 
n.s.p.f. 	 8.5% 

Women's and girls'leather 
footwear, n.s.p.f. 	10.0% 

Dressed furskins, except 
rabbit, etc 

Fancey leather, except goat 
and kid 

Footwear with vinyl uppers and 
rubber soles 

Leather flatgoods (e.g. billfolds) 
leather luggage, handbags 	8.0% 

Miscellaneous footwear 	12.5% 

Metal and plastic flatgoods, 
luggage, handbags, etc. 
(cg portable toolboxes) 20% 

Rubber hunting boots, 
galoshes, rainwear, 
etc. 

37.5% 



TEXTILES AND K N ITTI NG M I LL S
70

BC.

5 0

40

2.0

<V

10

0
0.0 5.0 15 . 10

U .S . Tariff Lines = 1983 U .S . Imports from Canad a

Examples

Vegetable fibre cordage

V . Belts, not OEM

Free Man-made fibre yarns,

twisted but not over
5 .1% 20 turns

- $1/lb or less

- over $1/l b

Other man-made fibre Hand knitting and othe r
machine belts 8 .0% wool yarns, n .s .p .f .

11 .5¢/lb

15 .0%

18¢/lb +

15%

Tire fabr ic 11.5% Man-made fibre woven 10¢/1b +
fabric 21 .6%

Man-made fibre floor covering
(carpets) 15% Miscellaneous man-made

fibre articles, n .s .p .f .
( eg tents, sleeping bags) 21¢/lb+

14%



r
1 0

•

~.~ LOT H I NC'7 AND AC.(_.'. E~~~_).R I E S

U .S . Tariff Line s

Example s

Down-filled coats, jackets,
vest s

Plastic/rubber clothing

(e .g rai 'nwear)

Median Rate of Duty 12 .0%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 11 .7%

(1983 Imports fro m
Canada )

1983 U .S . Imports from Canada

Rainwear, hunting &
4 .7% fishing wear with

plastic/rubber content ,
except cotton 15%

Women's/girls'cotton not

5 .0% knit, not ornamente d

blouses, skirts, suits,

trousers, slacks, shorts 16 .5%

Miscellaneous fur coats/apparel 5 .8% Mens/boys ornamented , man-made fibre,

wearing apparel, not knit ,

coats, shirts, suits, etc 32 .7%

Leather garments 6 .0% Mens/boys, not ornamented

wool coats, shirts, suits ,
Women's/girls'cotton not knit, trousers, slacks, shorts ,
not ornamented coats 8 .0% not knit 35¢/lb+21%



80 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.3% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.3 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 3.6 7e 

 (1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

40 

30 

20 

1 0 

70 

0.0 5.0 10.0 15_0 20_0 25_0 

Wood chairs 	 5.3 7e  Textile material 
furniture, except 
cot  ton  7.0% 

FURNITURE AND FIXTURES 

U.S. Tariff Lines 	 1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

Examples  

Other plastic/rubber furniture 	2.47e 	Wood furniture parts 	5.3% 

Other wood furniture 	 2.5% 	Medical furniture 	5.3 7e  

Furniture n.s.p.f. 	 4.0% 	Reinforced/laminated 
plastic furniture 	6.0% 

• 



0 
amar. 

25.0 "D ch.r, 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.7 7,  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	6.07  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 3.8 7e 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

3C. 

20 

10  

15.0  et_r% 10_0 0.0 

U.S. Tariff Lines 1983 U.S. Imports from Canada 

70 

BO 

50 

40 

Vinyl tiles, other 
floor coverings 	 5.3% 

Miscellaneous brooms, 
brushes 	 5.6 7e  

Pressure sensitive tape, 
labels, etc 	 5.8 7e  

Ice skates 	 5.8 7e  

Precious metal jewellery 6.5 70  

Miscellaneous toys 	7.0% 

MISCEL'_ANEOLIS MANUFACTURED' GOOD5 

Examples  

Pipe organs 

Hockey equipment and parts 

Articles of wax (eg ski wax) 

Stainless steel cookware, 
not enamelled 	 3.4% 

Cross country skis 	 3.5 7.  

Phonograph records 	 3.7 70  

Photo film, except motion 
picture film 	 3.7 70  

Free 

Free 

2.5% 





• 



Median Duty 
(all lines) 

Median Duty 
(dutiable line only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from Canada) 

5.6% 

5.8% 

N/A 

% of Total 
30".1  

5% 	 10% 	 15% 	 20% 	 25% Free Other 

JAPAN: TARIFF PROFILE 
• 

Rates of Duty 

Japanese Tariff Lines 

1983 Japanese Imports from Canada 

NOTE: Unlike Canada and the USA, Japan assesses duty on a c.i.f. 
rather than f.o.b. basis. 



•

7. of Total

100 .~

90-~

80 J

70 J

60 -~

50-4

40 J

30 J

20 -~

10.;

JAPAN'S TARIFF PROFILE - CUMULATIVE

Free 57. 107. 15'/ 207. 25% Othe r

Rates of Dut y

Japanese Tariff Line s

~ ~ ~ ... 1983 Imports from Canada

•



I - AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PRODUCTS  

This section includes bar graphs for the following sectors: 

• Livestock and Meat 

• Dairy Products 

• Poultry and Poultry Products 

• Grains and Oilseeds Products 

• Fruits and Vegetables 

• Seeds for Sowing, Nursery Stock 

• Food Processing, Sugar, etc. 

• Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco 

• Miscellaneous Animal and Vegetable Products 

• 

• 



% of Total 

90 

80 

70 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

• AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PRODUCTS — CUMULATIVE 

Rates of Duty 

Japanese Tariff Lines 

1983 Japanese Imports from Canada 



L I 'VES-70CK AND k11 EAT

Median Rate of Duty 11 .0%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 8 .8%

(1983 Imports from

Canada )

Japanese Tariff Lines ~ 1983 Japanese Imports from

Canada

Examples

Live cattle and swine, Lard

registered breeding stock Fre e

Beef tallow

Pork and pork offals*

Beef offals

Beef, fresh, chilled,
Free frozen*%',

10% Ham and bacon *

15% Sausages

~ Unbound rat e

Subject to import quota

10 Yen/kg

25%

25%

25%



100 .0. 

90 

80 J 

DAIRY PÇ>nDHnTr2  

EC) 

50 

Median Rate of Duty 	35.0 7e  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	35.0 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty over 
(1983 Imports from 35.07  
Canada) 

ri 

U 

11) 
•nr, 

10 —t 

ci  
C 0 1  E._ n 

Japanese Tariff Lines LIVILI 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examples  

Margarine * 	 35% 

Cheese * 	 350/  
** 

Skim milk powder *. 
** 

* 	Unbound rate 
** Subject to import quota 

457. 



I 	 I 

--4 

30— 

70 

r- 

1- 
11.) 

• ,0 

Median Rate of Duty 	20.07 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	20.07 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 2.8% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

r, 25 0  1 5_0 

• POULTRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

Japanese Tariff Lines MU 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examples  

Eggs for hatching 	 Free 	Chicken livers 	 57  

Live poultry, including baby 	 Chicken, fresh, chilled, 
chicks 	 Free 	frozen * 	 207,  

Turkeys, fresh, chilled, frozen 	57 	Canned and processed 
poultry 	 25% 

* Unbound rate 

• 



0 ILS E E D S , P R 0 D IJ C T~
?O

40

.o

Japanese Tariff Line s

Examples

Canola seeds Free

Canola oilcake and residue Free

Wh e a t Free

Rye 7%

Mustard flour and prepared mustar d
- in containers for retail sale 15%
- other 12.5%

Unbound rat e

Subject to import quota

®

Median Rate of Duty 5 .0%
(All Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 10 .0%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 9 .1%
(1983 Imports from
Canada )

1983 Japanese Imports from
Canada

Canola, soya bean and
mustard seed oil s
- acid value

exceeding 0 .6 17 Yen/kg
- other 20 .7 Yen/kg

Buckwheat * 15 .0%

Meslin (mix of ry e
and wheat) ** 20%

0



20-i  

1 (.., --r  
- 	i 

0 
,--, ..--, 

8 

50 -4 

40-4  

30 

5_0 10_0 25_0 

• FRUITS &. VEGETABLER - 
D 

Median Rate of Duty 	15.07  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	15.0 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 11.7% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

15_0 

Japanese Tariff Lines UMMO 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examples  

Green beans, dried 	 Free 	Frozen Potatoes * 	107  

Potatoes, fresh or chilled * 	57 	Berries, other than 
• 	 strawberries 	 107  

Peas, white navy beans, 
Vegetables preserved by freezing, 	 dried 	 10070  
other than potatoes 	 10 7e  

* Unbound rat e .  

Apples, pears and quinces, fresh 8% Apples, pears and quinces, fresh 8% 



• 
100 

SEED F n F> \ 0, NUR E P .`T  STO C  N 

Median Rate of Duty 	Free 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	5..0 70  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 0.1 7. 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

F 

tp 
20 

Japanese Tariff Lines EDE] 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

90 .1 

80 

- 25_0 

• 
57. 

Examples  

Clover, lucerne, fescue seeds 	Free 

All bulbs 	 Free 

Live plants (e.g. trees, shrubs, 
bushes, roots, etc.) 	 Free 

Foliage, branches and other parts 
of trees 'shrubs, bushes, and 
other plants * 

* Unbound rate 



• FOOD PPOC E~ S lC~-••l f-.~, S ~J G .~. R , ETC

f -0 ,

a0 -+

50 -4

40-

30

20 -

Median Rate of Duty 22 .5%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 24 .9%

(1983 Imports from

Canada )

Japanese Tariff Lines = 1983 Japanese Imports from

Canada

is

Examples

Vinegar 10%

Bread, biscuits and other ordinary

bakers' ware 12%

Natural yeast, active 17 .5%

Soups and broths, excep t

vegetable 21%

Jams, marmalades, jellies ,

containing added sugar 28%

Confectionery products 30%

Natural honey * 30%

Orange, grapefruit or

grape juice, * ••

not containing sugar 30%

Sugar syrups- 35% or

27 Yen/kg

whichever is

highe r

Unbound rat e

'-', Subject to import quota



100 

90 .d 

'L 	E' E E P 	 r  Tu )P,Lur 
J 	 -7  L.— 

Median Rate of Duty 	34.9 7  
SO  41 	 (All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	34.9 7  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

50 
Weighted Average Duty 65.7 7 

 (1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

40 

n 

ci 	2,0 

80 

10  

n 1 °, ..0 I- .  1 0 e0,  5_0 

Japanese Tariff Lines CMS 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examples  

Tobacco, unmanufactured 	 Free 

Bourbon whisky 	 24.57e  

Rye whisky 	 28 7e  

Cigarettes 	 " 	10% + 354 Yen/1000 units 



A. NI i\A L 	ET.A BLE PAD DU r,_,‘ TS 

Median Rate of Duty 
(All Lines) 	Free 

Median Rate of Duty 10.07 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from 	2.2% 
Canada) 

(") 1 0 _ ■0. 

40 

• 

1 S 

SO 

SO 

-10 

8  
77.1 r, 

Japanese Tariff Lines  r 	11983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examples  

Peat, including peat litter, whether or not agglomerated * 	 Free 

Flour meal and flakes of potatoes (e.g. instant mashed potatoes) * 	25% 

* Unbound rate 



•
II - FISH AND FISH PRODUCT S

•

0



100 

90 

80 

70 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

% of Total 

1 0 

là% 	 lb% 	2Ô70 	25% 	Other Fr.ee 

• FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS — CUMULATIVE • 

Rates of Duty 

Japanese Tariff Lines 

1983 Japanese Imports from Canada 

• 



Median Rate of Duty 

(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Linei Only) 

Wéighted Average Duty 
(1983 Japanese Imports 

from Canada) 

8.8% 

40- 

/ of Total 

30+ 

25% 	Other 

• 
5% Free 107. 157, 20% 

5 .0% 

6 .0% 

TARIFF PROFILE — JAPAN 

FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS 

Japanese Tariff Lines 

,NN\ 1983 Japanese Imports from Canada 

• 

EXAMPLES :  

Frozen capelin 	47. 	 Squid * 	107. 

Fresh or frozen 	37. 	 Fresh or 	107. 
shrimp/lobster 	 frozen abalone 

Fresh or frozen 	57. 	 Hard roes 	127. 
salmon 	 of herring in 

brine 
Frozen herring * 	67. 

Hard roes 	157. 
Fresh or frozen 	67 	 in tangles 

crabs 

Frozen herring 	67. 
roes 

* NOTE: 	Subject to import quota. 



III - ENERGY AND RESOURCE BASED PRODUCTS 

This section includes bar graphs for the following sectors: 

• Energy Products 

• Non-ferrous Metals and Ores 

• Non-metallic Minerals (including Glass) 

• Wood and Wood Products 

• Pulp and Paper 

• Petrochemicals 

• 

• 



•

•

% of Total

ENERGY AND RESOURCE BASED PRODUCTS - CUMULATIVE

Free ~% lÔ% 1 s% 2 6% 25p/o Othe r

Rates of Duty

Japanese Tariff Line s

--_-__ 1983 Japanese Imports from Canad a

•



90 

ENERGY PRODULT,..3 
70 

Median Rate of Duty 	2.0% 
(All Lines) 

60 —t 
Median Rate of Duty 	3.2% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

50-4 Weighted Average Duty 0.2% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

40-4 

1 

027) 

MI Japanese Tariff Lines 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

80 

_ 

n ri 

10 

72! 

_(-) 	150 20_0 

5% 

5.8% 

530 Yen/kl 

Examples  

Uranium ore ** 

Coal ** 

Asphalt 

Paraffin 

Free 	Coke * 

Free 	Light lube oil 

Free 	Crude oil 

3.2% 

• 

! I 

!lj 

* 	Unbound rate 
** Subject to import quota 



NON—FERROUS METALS AND MINERALS • 
Median Rate of Duty 

(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

4.9% 

5.8% 

3.1% 

40+ 

% of Total 

30 

5% 25% 	Other 20% 15% Free 10% 

Examples  

TARIFF PROFILE — JAPAN 

Japanese Tariff Lines 

1983 Japanese Imports from Canada 

Ores and concentrates 

Coins 

Unwrought magnesium 

Magnesium, bars, rods, wire, 
sheets, etc. 

Unalloyed copper bars, rods, 
angles, shapes, sections & wire 7.2% 

Unwrought copper, 
containing not more than 
99.8% by weight of copper 
and used for smelting 
or refining 

Unwrought aluminum 
unalloyed - 

Unwrought niçkel, 
unalloyed s  

Free 

Free 

6.5% 

7.2% 

7.3% 

9.0% 

81 Yen/kg 

* 
Unbound rate ** 
Subject to import quota 



Median Rate of Duty 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

_ 
1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

3.7% 

4.2% 

0.5% 

! ! 

L. 

= 	100  
M Japanese Tariff Lines N 

90 

80 1-71 

NON-METALLIC MINERALS, • 
70 1 

Free 

Free 

2.1% 

4.2% 

4.2% 

4.9% 

6.6% 

Examples  

Gypsum 

Diamonds, for industrial 
purposes 

Asbestos (not more than 
33 Yen/kg) 

Parts of motor vehicles 
of asbestos 

Articles of asphalt 
(e.g. shingles) 

Fabricated asbestos 
articles 

Laminated glass for 
motor vehicles 



TARIFF PROFILE - JAPAN

7 0

60

50

40

% of Tota l

3 0

20

10

Fre e

Examples

5%

WOOD PRODUCTS

10%

Japanese Tariff Lines

15%

Median Rate of Duty Free

(A11 Lines)

ib

Median Rate of Duty 6.6%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 0 .7%

(1983 Imports fro m

Canada )

20%

1983 Japanese Imports from Canad a

Sawlogs and veneer logs Fre e

Doors, window sash and the like Fre e

Rough sawn lumber of spruce,
pine or fi r

Cellular wood panels 10%

Planed spruce, pine, fir lumber 10%

* Unbound rate

Plywood varnished, printed

or surface-worked 15%

Softwood plywood,other than

with face plies on both

side not less than 6mm
in thickness 17%

Laminated wood 20%

fb



TARIFF PROFILE - JAPAN

•

% of Total

Free

Examples

PULP AND PAPER

5% 10%

Japanese Tariff Lines

Median Rate of Duty 4 .2%

(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 4.2%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 2 .6%

(1983 Imports fro m

Canada )

15% 20% 25% Othe

1983 Japanese Imports from Canada

Pulp 2.2% Paperboard, in roll or shee~s

weighting more than 300g ./ m
Newsprint paper: (e.g . white paperboards ,
- exceeding 80cm in wdth and kraft liner paper, etc .) 5% (1)
not more than 58g/m 3 .9%
- other 5.8% Tissue paper, in rolls o r

Paper cut-to-size (e .g . exercise
books, registers, diaries, etc .) 4 .2%

sheets 7 .2%

(1) Implementation of concession phased until January 1, 1990 .

•



PETROCHEMICALS • 
Median Rate of Duty 

(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

5.8% 

5.8% 

5.6% 

50 

40 

% of Total 

30 

20 

10 

70 

60 

Free 57,  10% 15% 20% 25% Othe: 

TARIFF PROFILE — JAPAN 

Japanese Tariff Lines 

111■11■11 1983 Japanese Imports from Canada 

Examples  

Natural and synthetic rubber 

Methanol 

Other than PVC liquid resins 

PVC resins, 
Ethylene oxide, 
Ethylene Dichloride and 
Ethylene, propylene, butylene 

Ethylene glycol 	 12% 

Polystyrene blocks, lumps, 
powders, etc. 	 14% 

Polyethylene blocks 
lumps, powders, etc. 	28Yen/kg 

Polypropylene blocks, 
5.8% 	lumps, powders, etc. 	32Yen/kg 

Free 

4.9% 

5.1% 

Styrene 	 8% 



•

IV - FABRICATING AND MANUFACTURIN G

This section includes bar graphs for the following sectors :

. Rubber, Chemicals (excluding Petrochemicals) and Plastic s

. Iron and Stee l

. Metal Fabricating

. Machinery

. Motor Vehicles and Parts

. Aircraf t

. Shipbuilding

. Rolling Stock (including Urban Transit)

. Telecommunications

. Computers and Related Business Equipment

. Scientific, Medical and Related Apparatus

. Electrical Generation and Transmission Equipment

. Appliance s

. Consumer Electronic s

. Miscellaneous Electrical Goods

. Printing and Publishin g

. Footwear, Leather, Furs, Travel Goods

. Textiles and Knitting Mill s

. Clothing and Accessories

. Furniture and Fixture s

. Miscellaneous Manufactured Good s

•



• FABRICATING AND MANUFACTURING — CUMULATIVE 

• 
% of Total 

90 

80 

70 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

Rates of Duty 

Japanese Tariff Lines 

1983 Japanese Imports from Canada 

• 



Median Rate of Duty 	5.8 7e  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.8% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 2.2 7e 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

Examples  

Potash fertilizers 

Ammonium nitrate, fertilizer 
grade 

Sulfur: 
- sublimed, precipitated and 

zolloidal 
- other 

Machinery beltings of rubber 

Floor tiles 

• Penicillin 

Phenol 

RUE3BER,CHEM1CAL(EX PETRO)&PLASTIC 
• 70 

e0 

50 

40 

.+J 

0_ 	20 

10 

• 
0.0 	 5_0 	10.0 	15_0 	20_0 	25_0 

Japanese Tariff Lines MI 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

0 

Free 	Titanium dioxide and 
pigments 	 6.07  

Free 	Insulin 	 6.6% 

Vanillin 	 6.6 7e  

3.7 7. 	Plastic film & sheet 	7.2 7e  
Free 

Sodium hydroxide 	 8.07  
4.9% 	 * 

Explosives **. 	 10.07 

* Unbound rate 
** Subject to import quota 

4.9% 

5.8% 

5.8% 



IRON AND STEEL 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.9 7e  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.9% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 0.67 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

Japanese Tariff Lines =11983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

• 

• 

Examples 

Iron ore and concentrates 

Iron or steel powders and sponge, 
pig iron, cast iron 	 3.7% 

Ingots, blooms, billets, slabs of 
iron or steel 	 4.3 7e  

Tubes and pipes of cast iron 

Ferro-tungsten and ferro- 
molybdenum 	 4.9% 

Coils for re-rolling, bars, 
rods, wire, angles, shapes, 
sections, sheet and plate 
of carbon steel or of iron 4.9% 

Alloy steel, high speed 
steel, containing by 
weight not less than 3% 
of chromium and not less 
than 8% of tungsten and 
molybdenum taken 
together 

Free 

4.9% 

8.2% 



•

100-q

9 0 -~

8 0 -J

70-a

f~1 ET~y.. L FA, B R I 1~,~;TI IN~

Median Rate of Duty 4 .9%

(All Lines )
80-

50-

1C:' -}

r:_ 5_O

Japanese Tariff Line s

Examples

Hand tools. 3.6%

Hand or machine saws, blade s

for machine saws 3 .6%

Bolts and nuts 4.2%

Interchangeable tools (e .g . drills,

bits, etc.) 4.8%

Fencing 4.9%

Median Rate of Duty 4 .9%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 4 .9%

(1983 Imports from

Canada )

15'~_ : 2O_0

1983 Japanese Imports from

Canada

Structures & parts of

aluminûm 5 .1 %

Locks and padlocks 5 .1 %

Misc . articles of iron

or steel (eg hose clips) 5 .8%

Bead's and sparigles 10%

Nails, tacks, etc .

- of iron or steel 4.9%

- of copper. 5.8%



100 

90 

80 

tvi ("H I N  E  P 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.2 7  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.2 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 4.5 7e 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

BO 

Cr 
H 

40-4  

1 20_0 ."") . L 

Man Japanese Tariff Lines 

Examples 

Pulp refiners and parts thereof 	4.2 7e  

Sorting, screening, crushing 
machinery for mineral substances 4.2 7e  

E11 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Cranes , conveyors & part s 	4.97.  

Water turbines 	 4.9 7e  

Paper machines 4.9% 	Boilers: 
-capacity of not less than 
1300 metric tonsihr 	5.7% 

-other 	 4.2% • 



0

MuTOP \41 E H LES AND PARTS

Median Rate of Duty 4 .2%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 3 .9%

(1983 Imports fro m

Canada )

15 .0 In r"__ ~5_t.7

Japanese Tariff Line s

Examples

E~ 1983 Japanese Imports from

Canada

Cars, trucks, buses 3 .0% Electrical lighting and

signalling equipment for
Parts of motor vehicles-(e .g . motor vehicle s
brake drums, sparkplugs) . 3 .0%

4 .2%

Rubber•tires 5 .8%



100 

90 

80 1 

70 - 

60 -4  

SO -4 

40-4  

' 

8 
CL 	2C' - 

10  ---I 

• 
Japanese Tariff Lines 1983 Japanese Imports from 

Canada 

AlPnRA I- 1 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.0% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.07  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 5.0% 

(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

Gliders 	 6.5 70  

Parachutes and parts 	8.2 0/.  

Examp  les  

Aircraft engines, motOrs and 
. parts, except for civil aircraft 5.07  

Helicopters, except civil 
aircraft. 	 5.0% 

NOTE: The above graph excludes trade under the GATT Civil Aircraft Agreement. 
An annex to the Japanese tariff schedule lists the tariff items under which 
civil aircraft products enter duty-free under this Agreement. These duty-free 
items account for approximately 68.57. of total Japanese imports of aircraft 
products from Canada. 



SHIPBE 

Median Rate of Duty Free 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	3.0% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 3.0% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

100 

90 • 
80 

70 

E0 

40 

LI  1111  

1 0 

^1C 0.0 15_0 

MIME Japanese Tariff Lines 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examples 

Miscellaneous ships, boats, vessels other than of a gross 
tonnage of less than 100 tons 

Floating structures other than vessels (e.g. buoys and 
beacons) 

Free 

3% 



100 

90 

80 

4C) 

-r.r■ 

• 

5.0 10C:'  1 5_0 c 
AC. 9.J 

I R  O LL N C-7 
•••11,  

■••••■•• 

E0 

Cr —r  

( 1 Ni  rs; L LJ R BAN TR AN S 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.9 7,  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.9% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

n . a . 

10 

•••• 

MIMI 	Japanese Tariff LinesINN1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examp  les  

Railway and tramway locomotives, 
rolling stock and parts  thereof 	 4.9 7,  

• 



9 0

0

8 0

L. '•=, --t

--- --- 1'---

N

i E L E~1 C) k,,J'1 MUN I

EE Japanese Tariff Lines

C ~4 ~,T 10 ~

Median Rate of Duty 4 .2%
(All Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 4 .2%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 4 .1%
(1983 Imports fro m

Canada )

E]~S 1983 Japanese Imports from
Canada

Examples

Apparatus for carrier-current line systems 3 .6%

Radio telegraphic and radio telephoni c

transmission and reception apparatus 5 .1%

Electronic, telephonic and telegraphic

switchboards and exchanges 5 .7%



E. 

40  -4 

30 

1 0 -4 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.2% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.2% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 5.3% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

= _ ■._"") 150  =, 

C. 
	f N D REL  BUS  EQuIpT • 

r, 

Mal Japanese Tariff Lines t\N.11983  Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examples  

Computers 

Electric typewriters 

4.9% 	Misc. bookeeping and 
accounting machines 	 6.0% 

4.9% 

Parts & accessories for electronic 
calculating machines or automatic 
data processing machines 4.9% 

Electronic digital 
calculating machines, other 
than computers (e.g. cash. 
registers) 	 13.8% 

NOTE: In November 1985, the U.S.A., Japan and Canada agreed to eliminate tariffs 
on computer parts and semiconductors on an MFN basis. These rates being 
GATT unbound, the post - Tokyo Round rates have been illustrated in the 
above graph. • 

• 



9 0

•

. ; --,• j-

Examples

,-,-..I T ! R

Japanese Tariff Line s

Orthopedic appliances, surgical

belts, etc . 4 .0%

Optical glass :

- sheets or plates 4 .8%
- other .(e .g . fibre optics) 3 .6%

Misc . medical, dental-an d

surgical instruments 4 .9%

X-ray apparatus 5 .8%

~ ~J -f- f
iAt ~ rAt t 'ti `1 ,

Median Rate of Duty 4 .9%

(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 4 .9%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 5 .0%

(1983 Imports fro m

Canada )

1983 Japanese Imports from

Canada

Radar apparatus

- for ship s

- for aircraft (except

6 .0%

civil aircraft) 6 .5%

- other 3 .6%

Eyeglass frames and

mountings made of, or

combined with precious

metals . 14 .0%



• 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.9% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.9% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 4.3% 

(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

40  

r, 

Japanese Tariff Lines 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

é..) -4 

(""-  EN 	71 I U. 
, 	

, 
f.".` M lorq • t2CT 

77f.' 

90 ,u 

80 

machines • 7.2% 

4.9% 

5.8% 

Examples  

Electrical apparatus (cg control panels) 	3.6 7w  

Electrical capacitors 

Transformers: 
— capacity of less than 200 kva 	 4.9% 
— other 

4.2% 

5.8% 

Electrical generators: 
— of not less than 400,000 kw 
— other, combined with motive 

other than steam turbines 
— other 

Power cable and communication cable 	 7.2% 



100 

• 90 -1 

80 a 

Ef.) 

4O 

-f-à 

j r, 

I 

27> "i 	_ ■O■ 

AE fl  p I I 	L , 1  E 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.0 7,  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.0% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 3.1% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

Japanese Tariff Lines r,,-,1 1983  Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examples  

Air conditioning machines 	 3% 

Vaccuum cleaner, floor polishers, food mixers, etc. 	 3.1% 

Household dishwashing machines 	 4.9% 

Electric washing machines and parts 	 4.9% 

Boilers and radiators, air heaters, etc. (not electrically heated) 	4.9% 

Clothes dryers 	 6.0% 

Household water heaters 	 6.0% 



10 0

9 0

•
80 J

d= ~

Examples

-. ~I
r~-._- ~

Japanese Tariff Line s

Television receivers and radio broadcast
receivers

I

Median Rate of Duty 4 .0%
(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 4 .0%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 4 .8%
(1983 Imports fro m
Canada )

~1983 Japanese Imports from
Canada

4%

Microphones, loudspeakers, audio-

frequency electric amplifiers 4 .2%

•

Record players 9 .0%



100 

um» 
- MISCELL.:NEUU ELECTRICAL P R OD S 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.8 7e  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.8 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

•••••, 

BO —I 

Weighted Average Duty 4.1 7 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

• 90 

80 .J 

n 25.0  

Japanese Tariff Lines 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examples 

Filament lamps 

Signal generators 

Electric motors 
— not more than 500 kg 	4.9 7e  

4.2 7e 	— other 	 5.8 7e  

Electric accumulators 	5.8 7e  

• 



100  

90  

80  
1::;;:, 	t- 	i A IN D P 	L I 1■•••/1 I N 

Median Rate of Duty 	Free 
(All Lines) 

• Median Rate of Duty 	4.2% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 0.1% 

(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

'30 

ro. — 

10  

• 

= 
■0 5.0 

Japanese Tariff Lines L2\J 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examples  

Books, newspapers, periodicals, 	 Decalcomanias 	 4.2% 

maps, plans and drawings, 
photographs, etc. 	 Free 	Greeting cards, 

calendars 	 4.2% 

• 



0

•

5F ~~0~•~ 1 ,T , F--, , ELi
r' , T

Median Rate of Duty 12 .5%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 2 .3%
(1983 Imports from

Canada )

® Japanese Tariff Line s

Examples

Raw hides and skins

Artificial fur and article s

Handbags, travel goods, briefcases

of textile fabric o r
plastics

Wallets, purses, briefcases,
travel goods, etc . of leathe r

Raw furskins, min k

All furskins, tanned or dressed

1983 Japanese Imports from

Canada

Free Misc . leather, dyed,

coloured, stamped or
7 .5% embosse d

10 .0% *

20 .0% •••

Canvas shoes 21 .6%

Footwear with uppers of

leather and outer soles

of leathe r
12 .5%

Ski boots, with outer
15 .0% soles and uppers of

rubbér or artificial

27 .0/

15 .0% * plastic .material 27 .0% *

' Unbound rat e

Subject to import quota



1 = = 

N, -17 I 
L-. 

I T-T 
i 	I 

Median Rate of Duty . 8.07  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	8.4% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 7.07 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 
30_f  

MIMI Japanese Tariff Lines F.7)1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Free * 

6.0% 

7.3% 

5.2% 

8.7%* 

5.2%* 

Yarn of man-made fibres (continuous), 
for retail sale 
- containing less than 5070 of 

synthetic fibres 
- other 

Examples 

Cotton and misc. wool and animal 
hair, not yarn 

Knitted or crocheted fabrics, of 
man-made fibres 

Transmission, conveyer, elevator 
belts - of cotton 

- other  

Cordage, ropes, etc., of 
synthetic fibres 	 8.0% 

Man-made fibres (continuous), 
not for retail sale 
- containing less than 507  

of synthetic fibres 	10.07 
- other 	 6.0 70  

Man-made fibres (discontinuous) /  
- containing more than 

50% of synthetic or 
acetate fibres 	 10.07 

- other 	 6.07  

Carpets & rugs, knotted 12.07 

* Unbound rate 



_ 
—st 

r- 

• 

Gloves, mittens, etc. 
- of leather 
- of cotton 
- other 

* Unbound rate 

17.5% * 
11.2% 
8.0% 

• 
4 	Median Rate of Duty 	14.0% 

(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	14.07e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 18.6 7e 
 (1983 Imp-orts from 

Canada) 

Japanese Tariff Lines INN 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examples 

Articles of apparel & clothing 	 Outer garments 
accessories (e.g. gloves), of 	 - not containing fur- 
rubber 	 4.2% 	skin or precious 

metal 
Hats, knitted or crocheted 	8.7 7e 	- containing furskin 

Apparel or clothing of leather 	 Articles of furskin 
without furskin 	 12.5 7e  * 

14.0% 
20.0% 

20.0% * 



1:?NiTURE AND FIXTURE 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.1% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.1% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 5.0% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

40 

.30 

n r, 

1 0 -4 

r; 5.0 	 10O 	 1 5.0  7.% 

4.8% 

4.8% 

4.8% 

5.7% 

5.7% 
5.4% 

4.8% 

CL 

Japanese Tariff Lines N\1 1983 Japanese Imports from 
Canada 

Examples  

Medical, dental, surgical or veterinary furniture 

Furniture, and parts thereof, of wood or base metal 

Mattress supports 

Articles of bedding 

Chairs: - of rattan 
- with leather 
- other 

• 



•

•
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; ,, ~1 L1 ' "~ I
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Weighted Average'Duty 4 .5%

(1983 Imports fro m

Canada )

Japanese Tariff Line s

Examples

Gelatin capsules

Glass tableware

Pianos

Electric clocks

Watche s

Phonograph records

ES] 1983 Japanese Imports from

Canad a

Cameras, other than for

microscopes or aircraft ,

and parts and accessories 5 .7%

5 .8%

Pots & pans, non-electric 5 .8%

Skis 6 .5%

Film in rolls, unexpose d

- colour film 4 .0%

- other 7.2%

Hunting rifles 9 .5%





•

0



Median Duty 
(all lines) 

Median Duty 	 6.6 7.  
(dutiable lines only) 

Weighted Average Duty 	N/A 
(1983  Imports,  from Canada) 

6.0% 

4 

% of Total 

3 

• 
EC TARIFF PROFILE 

St 	 107., 	 15 7., 	 207. 	 25 7. 	Other Free 

• 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EC Imports from Canada 

* Note: Primarily agricultural tariffs subject to 
levies or levies plus duties. 

Note(2):Unlike Canada and the USA, the EC assesses 
duty on a c.i.f. rather than f.o.b. 
basis. 
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% of Total 

5% 25% 	Other 207, 157. 107,  Free 

THE EC'S TARIFF PROFILE — CUMULATIVE 
• 

Rates of Duty 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 Imports from Canada 

• 



I - AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PRODUCTS 

This section includes bar graphs for the following sectors: 

• Livestock and Meat 

• Dairy Products 

• Poultry and Poultry Products 

• Grains and Oilseeds Products 

• Fruits and Vegetables 

• Seeds for Sowing, Nursery Stock 

• Food Processing, Sugar, etc. 

• Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco 

• Miscellaneous Animal and Vegetable Products 

• 

• 



AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PRODUCTS - CUMULATIV E

•

% of Total

Frée
h lÔ% 1s% 26% 25p/ Othe r

Rates of Dut y

Common External Tariff Line s

_ --- _ - 1983 EEC Imports from Canad a

0



Weighted Average Duty n.a. 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

Median Rate of Duty 	7.0% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	10.07 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

0_0 10_O  15_0 20_0 '3 5_0 

Examp  les  

Breeding stock Free 	Offals, pork and beef 	Free 

LIVESTOCK AND MEAT • 
50 

=rs. 

40 

20 

10 • 

70 

fr] 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Horsemeat, fresh, chilled or 	 Lard 	 Free
P 

 
P 

frozen 	 Free 

Quality beef 	 Free
P 
	Beef Tallow 	 5% 

P Pork 	 Free 

: Subject to variable import levies. 



Median Rate of Duty 18 .5%

(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 18 .5%

Weighted Average Duty Over

(1983 Imports from 25%

Canada )

0.0 5.0 10-0 7 5 .G 20.0

Common External Tariff Line s

~Z7 1983 EEC Imports from Canada

Examples

Aged cheddar cheese, in quota Free

Other cheddar cheese Free P

Margarine 25 .0%

Subject to variable import levies .

25_G

0



90 

POULTRY AND POULTRY PROD 
80 

Median Rate of Duty 	17.07 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	17.07 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

70 

BO -4 

50—' 
Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

40-4 

Over 
25% 

-H 
4) 
2 

20 -H  • 
10 

C. ...111111.........■•90■21111111 

10.0 	15.0 	20.0 25.0 5.0 0.0 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples  

Baby chicks 

Eggs for hatching 

Poultry meat, fresh, chilled, 
frozen and prepared/preserved 

Other eggs in the shell 

Free 

Free 

Free 

12% 

: Subject to variable import levies 



70 

50 Median Rate of Duty 	7.5 7,  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

40 
Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

30 

20 

10 

5.0 	 10_0 	15_0 20_0 	25_0 0.0 

GRAINS & OILSEEDS, PR.ODUCTS 

Common External Tariff Lines 

Gnmin 1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples 

All oilseeds (e.g. soya, canola, 	 Canola oil, crude, 
flaxseed) 	 Free 	industrial use 	 5% 

Oilseed flour and meal, except 	 Soyabean flour and meal 77  
soya 	 Free 

Wheat, rye, barley, oats, corn 	Free 	Canola oil, crude, other 107 

Barley malt 	 Free 	Canola oil refined 	15 7.  

: Subject to variable import levies. • 



FRUITS &- VEGETABLES

Median Rate of Duty 12 .0%

(All Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 12 .0%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 7 .2%
(1983 Imports fro m

Canada )

Common External Tariff Line s

t&zs; 1983 EEC Imports from Canad a

Examples

Dried peas and beans

Seed potatoe s

Table potatoe s
- Jan . 1 - May 15*
- May 16 - June 30

- Othe r

Apples, fresh, chilled :
- Jan . 1 - March 31 8%, but

- Apr . 1 - July 31 6%, but

- Aug . 1 - Dec . 31 14%, but

3% Frozen vegetables 18%

7% Blueberries, frozen 18 %

Pickles 20%
15%
21% Canned beans 24

%18%

min . 2 .3 ECU/100kg
min . 1 .4 ECU/100kg

min . 2 .4 ECU/100k g

Unbound



50-4 

40 -4  

• 

0 0 	5_0 	10_0 15_0 	20_0 

80 J  
SEEDS FOR SOW! 

70-1 

\JC,NIURSERY  STOCK  

h 1 	 Median Rate of Duty 	6.5% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	8.07  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 4.1% 

(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

30 

2 
o_ 

10 

Common External Tariff Lines 

WSJ 1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples  

Grass seeds for sowing 	 47 	 Cut flowers, 

	

-1 Nov. - 31 May 	17 7e  

Clover seeds for sowing 	 47 	 • -1 June - 31 Oct. 	24% 

Rose plants, shrubs, bushes, 
etc. 	 13% 



FOOD P ROC ESS I NG , SUGAR, ETC

•

1a .C> 5_G

Common External Tariff Line s

1983 EEC Imports from Canada

25_v

Examples

Maple sugar and syrups Free Candy 13%P

Canned, frozen corn 8% + Sauces, condiments, etc .,
variable tomato-based 16%

Spaghetti, macaroni, all pasta 12%P Honey 27%

Sauces, condiments, etc . other Vinegar, bulk

than tomato-based 12%

bound at 10%

Median Rate of Duty 20 .0%
(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty higher

(1983 Imports from tha n

Canada) 25.0%

6 ECU/

hectolitr e

P
Subject to variable import levies . .



90 

80 

70 

SO 

50 

40 

30 

2 

20 

1 0 

LCOHOLIC BEVERAGES & TOBACC 

Median Rate of Duty 	Over .  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 	25 7e  

Weighted Average Duty Over 
(1983 Imports from 25 7e  
Canada) 

0.0 5-0 10.0 15_0 20.0 25_0 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examp  les  

Beer 	 247e 	Canadian whisky, 0.40 ECU/hecto- 

bottled 	 litre + 

Cigarettes 	 90% 	 0.40 ECU/% volume 
of alcohol 

Pipe tobacco 	 117% 	 + 3 ECU/hecto- 
litre 

Canadian whisky, 0.40 ECU/hectolitre + 

bulk 	 0.40 ECU/% volume of 
alcohol 

Flue cured Virginia- 23%, min. 
type tobacco 	28 ECU/100 kg, 

max 30 ECU/100 kg • 



M .C . ANIMAL/VEGETABLE PRODUCT S

Median Rate of Duty 1 .75%

(All Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 5 .0%

(Dutiable Lines Only)

Weighted Average Duty 3 .8%

(1983 Imports from

Canada )

Common External Tariff Line s

~ 1983 EEC Imports from Canada

Examples

Natural sausage casings

Peatmos s

Agglomerated peat

Free Hop s

Free Christmas trees

9 .0%

10 .0%

1 .4% Potato flour, granules,

flakes (e .g . instan t

mashed potatoes) 19 .0%

I



II - FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS 
• 

• 

• 



% of Total 

• 

9•0 

80 

70 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

• FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS — CUMULATIVE 

Rates of Duty 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

• 



15% 

7% 

..• • 

57. 257, 	Other 20% 15% 10% Free 

Flounder fillets, frozen 
cod fillets, frozen whole 
herring (16 June - 14 Feb.) 

Canned crab 	 16 7e  

Canned lobster, squid, peeled 20% 
shrimp, etc. 

157. 

'TARIFF PROFILE - EEC 

• FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS 

Median Rate of Duty 

(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 

(1983 EC imports from 
Canada) 

15% 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EC Imports from Canada 

EXAMPLES: 

Frozen salmon 	2% 

Canned salmon 	5.5 7,  

Live Lobsters 	8.0% 

Whole frozen 	9.9 70  
lobsters 

Frozen cod 	 12% 
Frozen whole herring 

Dried, salted, 	137 	 (15 Feb. - 15 June) 	 Free 

cod, whole 

• 



III - ENERGY AND RESOURCE BASED PRODUCTS  

This section includes bar graphs for the following sectors: 

• Energy Products 

• Non-ferrous Metals and Ores 

• Non-metallic Minerals (including Glass) 

• Wood and Wood Products 

• Pulp and Paper 

• Petrochemicals 

• 



•
ENERGY AND RESOURCE BASED PRODUCTS - CUMULATIVE

% of Tota l

•

0



20-.  

0_0 

6.0 

50 

40 

30-d  

e 

10 • 

Median Rate of Duty 	1.9 7e  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	3.2% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

10_0 15_0 

• ENERGY PRODUCTS 
70 

Weighted Average Duty 0.6 7 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

	 Ing 
20.0 	25 .0  

Common External Tariff Lines 

F771 	1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples  

Uranium ore 	 Free 	Lube oils, for mixing 	47  

Coal 	 Free 	Paraffin wax 	 4.4 7,  

Crude oil 	 Free 	Motor fuels 	 6:0% 

Asphalt 	 Free 	Heavy water 10.0% 



Median Rate of Duty 	5.0% 

(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 	0.47,  
(1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

70 

60 

50 

40 -  

% of Total 

30 

20 

10 

Free 5% 107,  157. 20% 25% 	Otl 

Examples  

Ores, slag, etc 

Coin 

Free 	Unwrought magnesium 	5.3 7e  

Free 	Unwrought aluminum 	6.07,  

TARIFF PROFILE — EEC 

NON—FERROUS METALS AND MINERALS 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.4% 

(All Lines) 

Common External Tariff Lines 

• 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Unwrought copper and master 	 Unwrought tungsten 	6.0 7,  
alloys, unwrought nickel, 
unwrought lead 	 Free 	Copper  pipes and tubes 	6.07  

Unwrought zinc 	 3.5 7e 	Copper wire 	 6.5 70  

Rolled silver, unwrought 	 3.8 7e  



Weighted Average Duty 0 .4%

(1983 Imports fro m
Canada )

® Common External Tariff Line s

I

Examples

M ET4 LL I C MINERALS I NC L. . GL,

Sulphur, graphite, barium,

barium sulphate, gypsum,
asbestos, fluorspa r

Barium carbonate

Asphalt shingles

Gypsum wallboard

1983 EEC Imports from Canad a

Free

Refractory and othe r
bricks 4.0%

Article's of friction
1 .0% material 5 .3%

2 .5% Fiberglass articles 5 .6%

2 .9% Fiberglass ., non-textile 6 .5%

Articles of asbestos ,
miscellaneous 6 .9%



Median Rate of Duty 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 
(1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

3.8% 

4.1% 

2.4% 

% of Total 

5% 

WOOD PRODUCTS • 

20% Free 25% 	Other 107.  15% 

TARIFF PROFILE - EEC 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples 

Logs, charcoal, rough lumber, 
wood chips, etc. 

Miscellaneous wood 
Free 	articles 	 4.9 7.  

Softwood plywood 	 Prefab. housing and 
- in quota 	 Free 	parts 	 6.0 7.  
- ex quota 	 107.  

Hardwood plywood 	10.07.  
Parquet flooring 	 4.0 7,  

Waferboard, particle- 
board, etc. 	 10.07.  • 



Median Rate of Duty 	 9 0/,  

(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	 9% 

(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 	1.4% 
(1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

1 	1 

% of Total 

Newsprint 
- in quota 

- ex _quota 

Miscellaneous bulk paper 
and board, water lined 

TARIFF PROFILE - EEC 

PULP AND PAPER 

Free 5 0/ 	 10% 	 15% 	 20% 	 25 7e 	Othe • 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada '711U. 

Examples 

Pulp Free 	 Miscellaneous bulk paper 
and boards, other 	97  

Free 

4.9% 

4.9% 

Writing papers and blocks, 
cut-to-size 	 9 0/  

Pulp articles (e.g. egg 
cartons) 	 10% 

Boxes, bags, etc 	 12 0/,  

• 



TARIFF PROFILE - EEC

PETROCHEMICALS

•
Median Rate of Duty 7 .4%

(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 7 .6%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 6 .6%

(1983 Imports from

Canada )

Fre e

Examples

5% 10%

Common External Tariff Line s

1983 EEC Imports from Canad a

Ethylene, benzene, toluene,

xylene

Natural and synthetic rubbers

Styrene

Propyl alcohol

Ethylene

and propylene oxydes

Free

r~- -1

15% 20%

Ethylene dichloride 12 .0%

Polyethylene, poly-

Free propylene, polystyren e

and PVC resins 12 .5%
6%

Methanol 13 .0%
6 .9

Ethylene glycol 13 .0%

7 .9% Pentaerythritol 13 .0%

25% Othe r

0



•

•

IV - FABRICATING AND MANUFACTURIN G

This section includes bar graphs for the following sectors :

. Rubber, Chemicals (excluding Petrochemicals) and Plastics

. Iron and Stee l

. Metal Fabricating

. Machinery

. Motor Vehicles and Parts

. Aircraf t

. Shipbuilding

. Rolling Stock (including Urban Transit)

. Telecommunications

. Computers and Related Business Equipment

. Scientific, Medical and Related Apparatus

. Electrical Generation and Transmission Equipment

. Appliance s

. Consumer Electronic s

. Miscellaneous Electrical Goods

. Printing and Publishin g

. Footwear, Leather, Furs, Travel Goods

. Textiles and Knitting Mill s

. Clothing and Accessories

. Furniture and Fixture s

. Miscellaneous Manufactured Good s

0



90 

80 

70 

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

% of Total 

• FABRICATING AND MANUFACTURING — CUMULATIVE 

Rates of Duty 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

• 



• 

2 
cL 

Median Rate of Duty 	6.6% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	6.6 7  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 5.9% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

0.0 5_0 10_0 15_0 20.0 25.0 

3.0% 

8.0% 

6.0% 

RUBBER,CHEMICAL(EX PETRO)&PLASTIC 

Common External Tariff Lines 

m7-1-11 	1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

• 

Examp  les  

Potash 	 2.1% 

Phenol 	 3.0% 

Sulfur 	 4.0% 

Ammonium nitrate: 
- chemical grade 
- fertilizer grade 

Vaccines 

Titanium oxides and pigments 	6.0% 

Vanillin 	 8.0% 

Rubber belting for 
machines 	 10.0% 

Caustic Soda 	 12.0% 

Plastic film, sheets, 
strips 	 12.5% 

Vinyl floor coverings 	12.5% 



IRON AND STEEL 
Median Rate of Duty 	4 • 97  

(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.9% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 0.4% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

0.0 5_0 10 -Û  15..0 20..0 25_0 

Free 

3.2% 

4.4% 

o 

80 

70 

BO 

50 

4-0 

30 

2 

20 

10 

Common External Tariff Lines 

SIS:3 1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples  

Iron ore, iron & steel scrap 

Pig iron 

Carbon steel re—rolling coils 

Carbon steel, bars, rods 	 4.4% 

Stainless steel re—rolling coils, 
bars, sheets, etc. 	 6.0% 



40-4  

-tà 	30-4  

2 
o- 

20—d  

10 

0_0 
0 

10_0 5_0 15.0 20.0 

METAL FABRICATING 
70  

SO -H 

50 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.9 7e  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.9% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 5.1 7 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

25_0 
1 	 1 

Common External Tariff Lines 

sIsj 1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples  

Chainsaw blades 	 4.07 	Locks and padlocks 	5.6 7..  

Rock drilling tools, carbide 	4.6 7.. 	Aluminum buildings 
and parts 	 7.0 7..  

Nails 	 4.6% 

Compressed gas containers 	 4.9 7..  



Median Rate of Duty 4 .1%

(All Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 4 .1%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 3 .4%

(1983 Imports from

Canada )

Common External Tariff Line s

MACH INE F? Y

® 1983 EEC Imports from Canad a

Examples

Chainsaws, gasoline powered

Agricultural machinery

Paper-making machinery

Knitting machine needles

Most pump s

Steam turbines

3 .0% Welding machines 5 .1 %

3 .5% Front end loaders ,

bulldozers 6 .5%

3 .8%

3 .8%

Ball & roller bearings 9 .0%

Outboârd motors :

4 .0% - 325 cc or less 10 .0%

- othe r

5 .0%

7 .0%

is



50-4  

40—i  

30—i  

2 

20 21 

10 

0:0 5.0 10.0 15.0 25.0 20.0 

8.5% 

10.0% 

20.0% 

4.9% 

5.8% 

5.8% 

6.9% 

Examp  les  

Assembly parts, OEM 

Automotive tires 

Sparkplugs 

Aftermarket parts 

Agricultural and 
forestry tractors 

Cars 

Large buses' 

• MOTOR VEHICLES AND PARTS 
70 

BO 
Median Rate of Duty 	6.0% 

(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	6.0 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 7.1% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

Common External Tariff Lines 

r---çà  1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Large trucks, except 
dump trucks 	 22.0% 



AI RCRAFT

G.0

Median Rate of Duty 4 .4%

(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 5 .7%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 1 .0%

(1983 Imports from

Canada )

15 .0

Common External Tariff Line s

Examples

5.0

1983 EEC Imports from Canad a

Engines for civil aircraf t

and parts Free

Hang gliders Free

Helicopters other than civil ,

over 2000 kg 5%

Non-civil aircraft, betwee n

2000 .- 15000 kg 5 .5%

20-01 25 .0

is



Median Rate of Duty 	0.0% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	3.2 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 2.9 7e 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 

30 

2 

20 

10 

SHIPBUILDING • 70 

BO 

50 

40 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples 

Seagoing vessels 	 Free 

Non—seagoing drilling rigs 	3.2% 

inflatable boats 	 3.8 7e  

Buoys and beacons 	 4.9% 



25_0 

90 

80 

ROLLING 
70 

B 0 

cr 

40-4  

20-4  

TOCK (INCL URBAN TRAN, 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.5% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.5 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 4.5 70 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

0. 

10 

• 1 

0_0 
20_0 15.0 10.0 5.0 

Common External Tariff Lines 

E:2111j 1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples 

Electric rail locomotives and cars, 
mechanically propelled 	 4.9% 

Railway vans, wagons and trucks 	5.07  

• 



Median Rate of Duty 	4.9 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

50 —4 
Weighted Average Duty 7.4 7,, 

 (1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

40 —I 

30 —4 

‘11. 
20 

10 -4 

- 	 I 

100 

•

90 .1 

80 

70 -4- 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.9 7.  
so -4 	 P■1 	 (All Lines) 

\11CATIONS 

10_0 15_0 	20.0  25_0 0_0 5_0 

TELECOMMU 

Common External Tariff Lines 

_1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples 

Transmitters 	 4.9 70  

Telephone apparatus: 
—conditional on U.S. concessions 5.1 7  
—otherwise 	 7.5 7e  

Transmitter receiver's 	 6.5 70  • 



tn

..,.OMPIJTERS AN
70 .

5_Q

BO -

5v-~

40-i

30-I

20 -- I

10-

n0

0_0

Median Rate of Duty 4 .9%

(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 4 .9%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 6 .0%

(1983 Imports fro m

Canada )

15_0 20 .0, 25_0

Common External Tariff Line s

® 1983 EEC Imports from Canad a

Examples

Computer parts 4.0%

Typewriters 4.6%

Computer equipment 4 .9%

Electronic calculating machines 12 .0%

Electronic micro circuit s

(e .g . semi-conductors) 17%

0

•

0

D REL BUS EQUIPT



Median Rate of Duty 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

0_0 5_0 10_0 15_0 20.0 2.5_0 

4.9% 

5.0% 

5.3% 

10% 

SCIENTIFIC,MEDICAL/REL. APPARATUS 
• 70 

50 

40 

pJ  30 

e 
20 

10 

Common External Tariff Lines 

ts:DE 1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples  

T.V. cameras 

Thermostats 

Medical, dental, surgical 
instruments and appliances 

Microscopes 



ELE CT, G EN E R ATI O
70

5_ a

ao

50

40

20

1 0

n

0. 0

N & TRANSMISSIO N

Median Rate of Duty 6 .0%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 5 .4%

(1983 Imports fro m

Canada )

15 .0 25 . G

Common External Tariff Line s

1983 EEC Imports from Canad a

Examples

Other generators and motors 5 .0%

Transformers 6 .5%

Synchronous motors, not mo r e

than 18 watts
8 .5%

Ceramic insulators 10 .0%

la

0



AR PLIAN CES • 

2 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.1% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 5.0% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples  

Vacuum cleaners and polishers 

Electric shavers 

Household dishwashers 

Food processors  

4.07 	Stoves 	 4.9% 

4.6 7e 	Electric clothes washing 
machines 	 5.1% 

4.9% 

Air Conditioners 	 5.3% 
4.9% 

Hairdryers, haircurlers, 

etc. 	 6.0% 



80 

50 

EiC.") 

40 

30 

Ë 

0_ 
20 

10 

0 

••••• 

■■■1, 

••■• 

• . 

,,••• 

15.0  0.0 1C).0 5.C1 

CO\SUMER E rLiCTRONICS 

\\I 	Median Rate of Duty 	5.1% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 5.1% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

 

Weighted Average Duty 12.3% 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

25.0 0 - 

N 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples  

Tape decks 

Video cassette recorders 

Record players 

Pocket pagers 

Stereo equipment, tuners, 
receivers (including radio 
and TV) 

7.0% 

8.0% 

9.5% 

12.0% 

14% • 



Median Rate of Duty 	4.9 7e  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.1 70  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 5.6 7e 

 (1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

0 .0  5_0 1n n 15_0 n0.0 25_0 

MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL PRODS 
70 

50 

40 

30 

2 

20 

1 0 

Common External Tariff Lines 

=3 1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples 

Electric chainsaws 	 4.5 70  

Microphones and loudspeakers 	4.9 7e  

Lamps 	 4.9% 

Batteries 	 8.9 7e  



8 0

80

5o

40

30

1~ n

1C>

5_G5

Median Rate of Duty 5 .5%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 1 .2%

(1983 Imports from

Canada )

r2 G _~~ ~5_01 G =.., _ ~_~ 1

Common External Tariff Line s

~ 1983 EEC Imports from Canad a

Examples

Books

Other printed matter

(e .g . catalogs)

Free

5 .8%

Calendars .6 .0%

0



5_0 15..0 1 0 _ 0 25_0 

='Ç,LEATHER,FUR,TRAVEL GOODS FOOTW EA 

• 70 

SO 

50 

40 

30 

tu 

20 

1 0  

0 

0.0 

Median Rate of Duty 	3.8 7,,  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	4.75 7e  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 1.67 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examp  les  

Raw hides and skins 	 Free 	Leather gloves 	 10.07 

Miscellaneous articles of 	 Travel goods (e.g. 
leather 	 47 	bags, briefcases) 	12.07  

Miscellaneous articles of 	 Footwear with soles of 
fur skin 	 6.07 	rubber or plastic 	20.07 

Footwear with soles of 
leather 	 8.07  • 



TEXTILES ,~ t~~•~ ~~ ~~ r~~~ I TT I~~~ G P~•~~ I LL S
70

SO -1

.5-r)

Examples

Wool in the raw

Raw cotto n

Yarn of man-made fibres

(discontinuous)

Woven fabrics of man-mad e

fibres (continuous)

Common External Tariff Line s

1983 EEC Imports from Canada

~

C++ 2 c-{ }r7 ; `,- -~•~

Free Knitted or crocheted
fabrics of man-made

Free fibre s

9%

11%

12%

Linens 13%

Blankets 14%

Median Rate of Duty 7 .0%
(A11 Lines )

Median Rate of Duty 7 .5%

(Dutiable Lines Only )

Weighted Average Duty 8 .5%
(1983 Imports from

Canada)

•

0



70 

• 

SO 

Median Rate of Duty 	14.0% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	14.07  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

40 Weighted Average Duty 10.57 
(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

H 

20-4 

1 0 

(7) • = 15_0 10_0 20.0  25_0 

10.0% 

13.0% 

14.0% 

6.0% 

6.2% 

6.3% 

7.0% 

8.0% 

8.9% 

Examples  

Fur clothing 

Rubber clothing 

Ties 

Leather clothing 

Scarfs and shawls 

Gloves 

Fur hats 

Knitted or crocheted 
under garments 

Knitted or crocheted 
outer garments 

CLOTHING AND ACCESSORIES 

N \I 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

• 



FuRNITuRE  AN  

Median Rate of Duty 	5.25 7  
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.607  
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 5.6 7e 
 (1983 Imports from 

Canada) 

100 

90 

80 

CD 

F sX, T R E 

• 

40 

10  

1 

5.0 	10_n 	1 5 .0 	2 ()_ 0  n_r) 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

Examples  

Medical, dental, surgical furniture 

Household and office furniture 

Articles of bedding 

Mattresses 

4.9% 

5.6% 

6.5% 

7.0% • 



5_0 

40—d  

30H  

2 
Li  

20- 

10 • 
0_0 10.0 	15_0 	20_0 

Electric clocks 

Non—electric cooking 
apparatus 

Photdgraphic cameras 	7.2% 

Free 

3.5% 

5.3% 

5.8% 

6.2% 

6.5% 

Table and kitchen knives, 

5.8 7. 	forks and spoons 
(stainless steel) 

5.87, 
17.0% 

MANUFACTURED COOD à MISCELLA à 70 

E0 

50  

Median Rate of Duty 	3.3% 
(All Lines) 

Median Rate of Duty 	5.6% 
(Dutiable Lines Only) 

Weighted Average Duty 5.3% 

(1983 Imports from 
Canada) 

IMMgrad 

\JEOUS 

Common External Tariff Lines 

1983 EEC Imports from Canada 

• 

Examp  les  

Paintings, prints, litho, 
sculpture, collector's species 

Jewellery, precious metal 

Films, unexposed, 35mm or less 

Upright pianos 

Laboratory glassware 

Optical glass fibre 
(e.g. fibre optic) 





• 

• 



• TARIFF PROFILES 

Technical Explanatory Note  

The attached bar graphs present tariff profiles for Canada, 
the USA, EEC and Japan, overall and by sectors. The tariff 
profiles were prepared on the basis of the following: 

• tariff lines distributed to different sectors as per 
Annex I; 

• 1983 trade allocated to 1987 post-Tokyo Round rates; 

• AVE's where tariffs are in terms of specific or 
compound rates; 

• GATT bound rates or applied if no binding exists; 

• Auto Pact trade has been excluded; 

illuStrative tariff items and rates of particular 
interest to Canada have been set out for each sector; 

average (median) rate of duty for all tariff items; 

• average (median) rate of duty for dutiable items only; 

trade weighted average duty by sector based on actual 
imports from Canada in 1983 (except, of course, for 
Canada's own tariff profiles). 

• 



ALLOCATION OF CANADIAN TARIFF ITEMS BY SECTOR

•

Agricultural and Food Products

Livestock and Mea t

100-1 to 1400- 1
excluding 200-1, 830-1, 905-1 to 930-1

Dairy Product s

1700-1 to 1800-1
4300-1 to 4502-1
27740- 1

Poultry and Poultry Product s

200-1
830-1
905-1 to 930- 1
1600-1 to 1610- 1

Grains and Oilseed Product s

4900-1 to 6300-1
6900-1 to 6930-1
27600-1 to 27825-1
excluding 27740- 1

•
Fruits and Vegetable s

4710-1 to 4800-1
7120- 1
8305-1
8701-1 to 11400- 2
excluding 9023-1, 9100-1, 10530-1, 10535-1, 10800- 1

Seeds for Sowing and Nursery Stock

7000-1 to 8240-1
excluding 7120- 1

Food Processing, Sugar, Cocoa, Tea, Coffe e

1800-5 to 3400-1
4505-1 and 4605-1
6500-1 to 6600-1
9023- 1
9100-1
10530-1
10535-1
10800-1
13400-1 to 14100- 2
16810- 1

40
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Alcoholic Beverages  

14201-1 	to 	16504-1 

Miscellaneous Animal/Vegetable Products  

• 
1505-1 
1520-1 
3500-1 
3800-1 
3910-1 
54005-1 
54010-1 
54015-1 
71100-7 
71110-1 
84700-1 

and 3805-1 
to 3940-1 
and 54005-2 

Fish and Fish Products (and shellfish)  

11500-1 
26500-1 
66325-1 

to 	13305-1 
to 	26515-1 
to 	66340-1 

Energy and Resource Based Products 

Energy Products  

26701-1 	to 	27502-1 
58600-1 	to 	59000-1 
27300-1 	to 	27320-1 
92852-2, 	68120-1, 58400-1, 	58500-1 
59105-1, 68120-1 

Non-Ferrous Metals and Ores  

32900-1 	to 	36510-1 
37200-1, 	43851-1, 	43866-1, 82900-1 
86100-1 
excluding 35200-1 to 35250-1 

35400-1 to 35410-1 
36200-1 to 36220-1 

Non-Metallic Minerals and Products, Including 
Glass  

19200-4 
28100-1 	to 	32300-1 
71100-1 
77100-1 
excluding 28600-1 to 28900-2 

30100-1 • 
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• 

• 

Forest Products  

Wood and Wood Products  

49300-1 	to 	50735-1 
51000-1, 	51105-1 
excluding 50603-1 to 50605-1 

Pulp and Paper  

18800-1 	to 	20225-1 
exlcuding 19200-4 

19400-1 

Petrochemicals  

61605-1 
92901-1 	to 	92945-2 
93901 	to 	93906 
excluding 92903-1 

92905-1 to 92908-1 
92910-1 to 92945-1 

Fabricating and Manufacturing 

Rubber, Chemicals (other than Petrochemicals)  
and Plastics  

92801-1 	to 	92858-3 
92903-1 
92905-1 	to 	92908-1 
92910-1 	to 	92945-1 
20610-1 	to 	20625-1 
22001-1 	to 	22300-1 
43898-1 
61605-2 	to 	61655-1 
61800-1 	to 	61805-1 
61820-1 	to 	61900-1 
3907-1 	to 	93907-10 

93100-1 	to 	93819-34 
68300-1, 	68406-1, 
71120-1, 	82610-1, 	84900-1, 	85001-1, 
85002-1, 	85005-1 
85100-1 	to 	85400-1 
85600-1 	to 	86000-1 
86200-1 	to 	86500-1 
86750-1, 	86800-1, 87100-1, 87270-1, 
87290-1 
89900-1 	to 	91510-1 
91510-3, 	91511-2 
92501-1 	to 	92501-4 
92503-1, 	92509-1 
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Iron and Stee l

37301 7 1 to 40116-1
41008- 1
43000-1 to 43140-1
43200-1 to 43300-1
43858-1 to 43862-1
43867-1 and 43879-1
43882-1 to 43884-1
43887-1 and 43891-1
43895-1 to 43897- 1
46400-1 and 47115-1 and 44561-1
82600-1, 82605- 1
excluding 43135-1 to 43140-1

40111-1 to 40116-1
43000-1 to 43120-1
43125-1 to 43132-1
39401- 1

Metal Fabricatin g

44603-1 to 46000-1
43135-1 and 43140-1
40111-1 to 40117-1
40500-1 to 40800-1
43000-1 to 43120-1
35200-1 to 35250-1
36200-1 to 36220- 1

Machiner y

37000-1

41001-1 to 41004-1

41011-1 to 41310-1
41600-1 to 42615-1

42700-1 to 42895-1
44200-1 to 44210-1

49101-1 to 49220-1

40900-1 to 41000-1
44621-1 to 44627-1

44700- 1

excluding 42400-1, 42700-5, 40922-1
42300-1 and 42305- 1
42700-2 and 42805-3
42700-11 to 42700-13

le

•



	

44300-1 	to 

	

41500-1 	to 
42700-5 
42700-11 to 

44300-4 
41545-1 

42700-13 • 
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• Transportation Equipment  

Motor Vehicles and Parts  

43803-1 	to 	43868-1 
41006-1, 	42400-1, 	41105-1 
61810-1 
61815-1 	to 	4 

Aircraft  

	

44045-1 	to 	44062-1 

Shipbuilding  

	

44001-1 	to 	44031-1 

Rolling Stock (including Urban Transit)  

39401-1 
40401-1 
43405-1 to 43500-1 
44603-2 

Electrical Equipment  

Telecommunications Equipment  

44506-1, 	44508-1 

Computers and Related Business Equipment  

41400-1 	to 41450-1 

Scientific, Medical and Related Apparatus  

	

32700-1 	to 	32810-1 

	

47600-1 	to 	48205-1 

	

43125-1 	to 	43132-1 

	

43145-1 	to 	43160-1 

	

42300-1 	and 42305-1 

Electrical Generation and Transmission  

42700-2, 	42805-3 
44514-1 	to 	44515-1 
44519-1 

Appliances  



Consumer Electronics  

44533-1 	to 	44541-1 
44597-1, 44553-1, 	44554-1 
44572-1, 44573-1, 	44583-1 
44586-1, 	44590-1, 	44593-1 

Miscellaneous Electrical Products  

	

44516-1 	to 	44532-1 
excluding 44519-1 

	

44500-1 	to 	44505-1 

	

44509-1 	to 	44513-1 
83600-1 

Printing and Publishing  

16900-1 	to 	18405-1 
excluding 18115-1 

Footwear, Leather, Fur Skins, and Travel Goods  

61100-1 	to 	61115-1 excluding 61105-4 
61700-1 
59900-1 	to 	61005-1 
67300-1, 	68700-1, 	68705-1 
71100-14 
62200-1 	to 	62305-1 
61120-1 	to 	61500-1 

Textiles and Knitting Mills  

• 

52010-1 
52400-1 
53310-1 
54105-1 
55107-1 
55805-1 
56330-1 
56605-1 
56805-2 
57200-1 
57402-1 
52005-1, 
61905-1, 

to 	52271-1 
to 	53255-1 

to 	54220-1 
to 	55210-1 
to 	56276-1 
to 	56342-1 
to 	56715-1 
to 	56807-1 
to 	57300-1 
to 	57460-1 
55000-1, 	55105-1, 	55106-1, 
68912-1 
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•

•

Clothing and Accessorie s

52305-1 to 52310-.1
53305- 1
54305-1 Co 54325-1
55301-1 to 55805-1
56300- 1
56810-1 to 56920-1
56925-1 to 57300-1
57600-1 to 58000-1
62500-1 to 62800-1
64200-1, 87500- 1
53315-1
53405-1 to 53420-1
excluding 58000- 1

57200-1 to 57300- 1

Furniture and Fixture s

51901-1 to 51903-1
51904- 1
58000- 1

Miscellaneous Manufactured Product s

42901-1
18700-1
36600-1
46200-1
62405-1
59600-1
59735-1
44100-1
64900-1
65200-1
69315-1
32305-1
50900-1
51100-1
51110-1
51140-1
51160-1,
59501-1
62000-1
62900-1
64700-1
65500-1
65705-1,
65811-1,
66500-1,
67100-1,
68000-1
68500-1,
69110-1
71100-1
80205-1

to 42930-1
to 18800-1
to 36900-1
to 46335-1
to 62440-1
to 59725-3
to 59825-1
to 44140-1
to 65105-1
to 65410-1
to 69330-1
to 32680-1
and 50905-1
to 51106-1
to 51120-1
and 51145- 1
51165-1, 51700-1, 51800-1
to 59505- 1
to 62400-2
to 64000-1
to 64810-1
to 65620- 1
65706-1, 65804-1, 65805-1,
65815-1, 65820-1, 66345-1,
66505-1, 66900-1, 67000-1,
67800-1, 67900- 1
to 68115- 1
68600-1, 68905-1, 68910- 1

to 71100-10



Miscellaneous Manufactured Product s

61105-4
43905-1
45000-1 to 45005- 1
36200-1
35400-1 to 35410-1
28600-1 to 28900-2
30100- 1
50603-1 to 50605-1
51200-1 to 51600-1
51805- 1
51125-1
19400-1
excluding 71100-1 and 71100-7

le

•

0



ALLOCATION OF U.S TARIFF ITEMS BY SECTOR • 

• 

AGRICULTURAL AND FOOD PRODUCTS 

LIVESTOCK AND MEAT 

100.01 - 100.05, 
100.35 - 100.95, 
106.10 - 107.80, 
177.50 - 177.72 

DAIRY PRODUCTS 

115.00 - 118.30 

POULTRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

100.07 - 100.31, 
105.10 - 105.84, 
119.50 - 119.70 

GRAINS AND OILSEED PRODUCTS 

130.08 - 132.55, 
175.93 - 175.57, 
176.00 - 176.90, 
178.05 - 178.30, 
184.10 - 184.53, 

' 	184.58 

, FRUITS AND VEGETABLES 

135.10 - 144.30, 
145.01 - 145.90, 
146.10 - 150.50 

SEEDS FOR SOWING AND NURSERY STOCK 

125.01 - 127.10 

FOOD PROCESSING, SUGAR, COCOA, TEA, COFFEE 

152.00 - 154.90, 
155.10 - 155.75, 
156.10 - 156.55, 
157.10, 
160.10 - 160.65, 
161.01 - 162.15, 
165.15 - 165.70, 
166.10 - 166.40, 
182.05 - 183.05, 
184.60 - 184.85, 



ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 

167.05 - 169.59, 
170.01 - 170.80 

MISCELLANEOUS ANIMAL/VEGETABLE PRODUCTS 

186.10 - 186.60, 
188.10 - 188.50, 
190.10 - 193.25 

ENERGY AND RESOURCE BASED PRODUCTS  
_ 

FISH AND FISH PRODUCTS(and Shellfish)  

110.10 - 113.60, 
114.01 - 114.55, 
177.02 - 177.40, 
184.54 - 184.55 

ENERGY PRODUCTS 

401.02 - 401.80, 
422.50, 
422.52, 
475.05 - 475.70, 
521.11, 
521.31, 
601.57 

NON-FERROUS METALS AND ORES 

601.03 - 605.70, 
(except 601.24, 603.15 and 601.57) 
612.02 - 633.00 

NON-METALLIC MINERALS AND PRODUCTS, INCLUDING GLASS 

245.70, 
511.11 - 532.61, 
(except 521.11 and 521.21) 
535.11 - 545.27 

WOOD AND WOOD PRODUCTS 

200.03 - 245.90, 
(except 245.70) 

• 

• 



•

PULP AND PAPER

250 .02 - 256 .9 0

PETROCHEMICALS

402 .00 - 403 .96,
408 .54 - 409 .18,
427 .40 - 429 .56,
445 .05 - 446 .3 0

FABRICATING AND MANUFACTURIN G

RUBBER, CHEMICALS ( other than pe trochemicals )- ,AND - -PLASTICS'

404 .00 - 408 .48,
409 .22 - 413 .51,
415 .05 - 423 .96 ,
(except 422 .50 and 422 .52)
425 .00 - 427 .30 ,
429 .60 - 440 .00,
450 .10 - 474 .62,
480 .05 - 495 .20,
770 .05 - - 774 .7 0
(except 772 .30 and 772 .45 to 772 .60 )

IRON AND STEEL

601 .24,
603 .15,
606 .00 - 606 .06 ,
606 .08 - 610 .8 1

METAL FABRICATING

640 .05 - 649 .91,
651 .21 - 653 .41,
656 .05 - 658 .0 0

MACHINERY

660 .10 - 660 .56,
660 .62 - 660 .67,
660 .71 ,
660 .74 - 674 .9 0
(except 661 .35, 661 .65, 670 .40)
678 .10 - 681 .39 ,
(except 678 .48)
683 .90 - 683 .95,
870 .40 - 870 .45



MOTOR VEHICLES AND PARTS 

683.60 - 683.65, 
688.12, 
692.02 - 692.60, 
772.45 - 772.60 

AIRCRAFT 

660.58 - 660.61, 
660.69 and 
660.73, 
678.48, 
694.16 - 694.70 

SHIPBUILDING  

696.05 - 696.60 

ROLLING STOCK (including Urban Transit)  

690.05 - 690.40 

TELECOMMUNICAT  IONS  

684.62 - 64, 

685.29 

COMPUTERS AND RELATED BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 

676.05 - 676.52, 
687.35 - 687.87 

SCIENTIFIC, MEDICAL AND RELATED APPARATUS 

685.60 - 685.72, 
708.01 - 713.19 

• 



ELECTRICAL GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION 

682.05 - 08 and 
682.60 - 90, 
685.80 - 686.25, 
688.04 - 688.32, 
(except 688.12) 

APPLIANCES  

653.45 - 653.52, 
661.35, 
661.65, 
670.40, 
683.30 - 683.50, 
684.10 - 684.55 

CONSUMER ELECTRONICS 

684.70 - 685.27 and 
685.33 - 685.50 

MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS 

682.20 - 682.55, 
682.95 - 683.20, 
683.70 - 683.80, 
686.60 - 687.30, 
688.34 - 688.47 

PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 

270.05 - 274.90 

FOOTWEAR, LEATHER, FURSKINS AND TRAVEL GOODS 

120.11 - 121.65, 
123.00 - 124.80, 
700.05 - 700.95, 
706.04 - 706.62, 
791.17 - 791.65 and 
791.80 - 91 • 



TEXTILES AND KNITTING MILLS

300 .10 - 367 .65,
385 .10 - 390 .6 0

CLOTHING AND ACCESSORIES

370 .04 383 :95,
702 .06 - 705 .90,
748 .45 - 748 .55,
772 .30 ,
791 .05 - 791 .15,
791 .70 - 791 .7 6

FURNITURE AND FIXTURES

727 .02 - 727 .8 6

MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS

533 .11

545 .31

650 .01

653 .60
715 .05

722 .02

725 .01
728 .05

730 .05
740 .05
745 .04

750 .05

792 .10

534 .97,
548 .05,
651 .15,
654 .20,
721 .12,
724 .50,
726 .90,
728 .30,
737 .95,
741 .50,
748 .36,
766 .30,
799 .00

•

0



ALLOCATION OF JAPANESE TARIFF 

ITEMS BY SECTOR 

AGRICULTURAL AND FOOD PRODUCTS 

Livestock and Meat  

01.01 - 01.04 
01.06 
02.01 
02.04 - 02.06 
15.01 - 15.03 
15.05 
15.06.200 
16.01 - 16.02.232 
16.03.010 

Dairy Products  

04.01 - 04.04 
15.13 

Poultry and Poultry Products  

01.05 
02.02 - 02.03 
04.05 
16.02.233 - 16.02.239 

Grains and Oilseeds, Products  

10.01 - 10.07 
11.01 - 11.02 
11.07 - 11.09 
12.01 - 12.02 
12.09 - 12.10 
15.07 - 15.12 
21.03 
23.01 - 23.07 

Fruits and Vegetables  

07.01 - 07.06 
08.01 - 08.13 
20.01 - 20.04 

• 

;." 
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Seeds for Sowing, Nursery Stock 

06.01 - 06.04 
12.03 
12.07 

Food Processing, Sugar, Cocoa, Tea, Coffee  

04.06 
09.01 - 09.10 
12.04 
12.08 
17.01 - 17.04 
18.01 - 18.06 
19.02 - 19.08 
20.05 - 20.07 
21.02 
21.04 - 21.07 
22.01 - 22.02 
22.10 

Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco  

22.03 - 22.09 
24.01 - 24.02 

Miscellaneous'Animal/Vegetable Products  

05.01 - 05.04 
05.07 - 05.09 
05.12 - 05.14 
11.04 - 11.05 
12.06 
13.02 - 13.03 
15.15 - 15.17 
27.03 

ENERGY AND RESOURCE BASED PRODUCTS 

Fish and Fish Products  

03.01 - 03.03 
04.07 
05.05 
05.15 
15.04 
15.06.100 
16.03.020 
16.04 - 16.05 



EnerRy Product s

26 .01 .826

27 .01 - 27 .02

27 .04

27 .07 - 27 .16
28 .50 - 28 .5 2

Non-Ferrous Metals, Ores and Product s

26 .01 .200 - 26 .01 .825
26 .01 .829 - 26 .01 .833
26 .04
71 .05 - 71 .11
72 .0 1
74.01 - 74 .11

75 .01 - 75 .05

76 .01 - 76 .07

77 .01 - 77 .04

78 .01 - 78 .05

79 .01 - 79 .04

80 .01 - 80 .05

81 .01 - 81 .04

Non-metallic Minerals and Product s

25 .01 - 25 .32

68 .01 - 69 .10

70 .01 - 70 .12

70 .2 0

Wood and Wood Product s

14 .01 - 14 .05

44 .01 - 45 .04

Pulp and Paper

47 .01 - 48 .21

Petrochemicals

29 .01 - 29 .02
29 .04
29 .09

39 .01 .111 - 39 .01 .390

39 .02 .110 - 39 .02 .335

39 .03 .211 - 39 .06

40 .01 - 40 .04
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. 

FABRICATING AND MANUFACTURING 

Rubber, Chemicals (except petrochemicals) and  
Plastics  

28.01 - 28.49 
28.54 - 28.58 
29.03 
29.05 - 29.08 
29.10 - 36.08 
38.01 - 38.19 
39.01.410 - 39.01.649 
39.02.410 - 39.02.699 
39.03.110 - 39.03.150 
39.07.100 - 39.07.414 
39.07.416 - 39.07.425 
39.07.427 - 39.07.439 
40.05 - 40.10 
40.12 
40.14 - 40.15 

Iron and Steel  

26.01.110 - 26.01.192 
26.02 - 26.03 
73.01 - 73.20 

Metal Fabricatin  

73.21 - 73.34 
73.35.200 
73.40 
74.15 - 74.16 
74.19 
75.06 
76.08 - 76.15 
78.06 
79.05 
80.06 
82.01 - 82.07 
82.11 - 82.13 
83.01.-  83.15 

• 



Machinery

84 .01 - 84 .06 .119

84 .06 .130 - 84 .06 .149

84 .06 .221 - 84 .07

84 .08 .121 - 84 .08 .129

84 .08 .221 - 84 .11

84 .1 4

84 .15 .211 - 84 .16
84 .17 .910 - 84 .19 .120
84 .19 .220 - 84 .39
84 .40 .121 - 84 .40 .122
84.40 .124 - 84 .50
84 .56 - 84 .6 5
85 .1 1

Motor Vehicles and Part s

40 .11
73 .35 .100
85 .08 - 85 .09
87 .01 - 87 .10
87 .1 2
87 .1 4

Aircraf t

84 .06 .120
84 .06 .210
84 .08 .111 - 84 .08 .119

84 .08 .210
88 .01 - 88 .05

Shipbuilding

.. . . . '..1 . J t.

v .: C.
.f`~ - .~ . .

89 .01 - 89 .0 5

Rolling Stock (incl . Urban Transit )

Computers and Related Business Equipment

84 .51 - 84 .5 5

85 .2 1

Telecommunications

85 .13

85 .15 .411 - 85 .15 .520

86 .02 - 86 .10
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Scientific, Medical, Related Apparatus 

85.15.310 - 85.15.390 
85.16 - 85.17 
90.01 - 90.07 
90.11 - 90.28 

Electrical Generation and Transmission  

85.01.110 - 85.01.195--  
85.01.311 - 85.01.690 
85.18 - 85.19 
85.23 - 85.27 

Appliances  

73.36 - 73.37 
82.08 
84.12 - 84.13 
84.15.111 - 84.15.190 
84.17.110 - 84.17.120 
84.19.210 
84.40.111 - 84.40.113 
84.40.123 
85.06 - 85.07 
85.12 

Consumer Electegnicsv 

85.15.111 - 85.15.229 
92.11 - 92.13 

Miscellaneous Electrical Products  

85.01.211 - 85.01.225 
85.02 - 85.05 
85.10 
85.14 
85.20 
85.22 
85.28 

Printing and Publishing 

49.01 - 49.11 
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37.01 - 37.08 
46.01 - 46.03 
66.01 - 67.04 
69.11 - 69.14 
70.13 - 70.19 
70.21 
71.01 - 71.04 
71.12 - 71.16 
73.38 
74.17 - 74.18 
82.09 
82.14 - 82.15 
87.11 
87.13 
90.07 - 90.10 
91.01 - 91.11 
92.01 - 92.10 
93.01 - 93.07 
95.05 - 99.06 

: • 	• 

e.6 - 

Footwear, Leather, Furskins, Travel Goods  

41.01 - 42.02 
42.04 - 42.06 
43.01 - 43.02 
43.03.091 - 43.04 
64.01 - 64.06 

Textiles and Knitting  

50.01 - 60.01 
62.01 - 63.02 

Clothing and Accessories  

39.07.415 
39.07.426 
40.13 
42.03 
43.03.011 - 43.03.019 
60.02 - 61.11 
65.01 - 65.07 

- 

! 

, 

• Furniture and Fixtures  

94.01 - 94.04 

Miscellaneous Manufactured Frodti 

Ar. 

• 
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ALLOCATION OF EC TARIFF

•

ITEMS BY SECTOR

AGRICULTURAL AND FOOD PRODUCTS

Livestock and Mea t

01 .01 - 01 .04
01 .06
02 .01

02 .04 - 02 .06

15 .01 - 15 .03

15 .05
15 .06 .Fex . )

16 .01 - 16 .02
16 .03 (ex .)

(ex

Dairy Product s

04 .01 - 04.04
15 .13

)

Poultry and Poultry Products

01 .0 5

02 .02 - 02 .03
04 .05
16 .02 (ex . )

Grains and Oilseeds, Products

10 .01 - 10 .07

11 .01 - 11 .02

11 .07 - 11 .09

12 .01 - 12 .02

12 .09 - 12 .10

15 .07 - 15 .12

21 .03

23 .01 - 23 .07

Fruits and Vegetable s

07 .01 - 07 .06

08 .01 - 08 .13

20 .01 - 20 .04



• 2 

Seeds for Sowing, Nursery Stock 

06.01 - 06.04 
12.03 
12.07 

Food Processing, Sugar, Cocoa, Tea, Coffee  

04.06 

09.01 - 09.10 
12.04 
12.08 
17.01 - 17.04 
18.01 - 18.06 
19.02 - 19.08 
20.05 - 20.07 
21.02 
21.04 - 21.07 
22.01 - 22.02 
22.10 

Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco  

22.03 - 22.09 
24.01 - 

Miscellaneous Animal/Vegetable Products  

05.01 - 05.04 
05.07 - 05.09 
05.12 - 05.14 
11.04 - 11.05 
12.06 
13.02 - 13.03 
15.15 - 15.17 
27.03 

ENERGY AND RESOURCE BASED PRODUCTS 

Fish and Fish Products  

03.01 - 03.03 
04.07 
05.05 
05.15 
15.04 
15.06 (ex.) 
16.03 (ex.) 
16.04 - 16.05 

! er 



•

•

Energy Product s

26 .01 (ex .)
27 .01 - 27 .02
27 .04
27 .07 - 27 .16
28 .50 - 28 .52

Non-Ferrous

26 .01
26 .04

Metalss

71 .05 - 71 .11
72 .0 1
74 .01 - 74 .11

75 .01 - 75 .05

76 .01 - 76 .07

77 .01 - 77 .04

78 .01 - 78 .05

79 .01 - 79 .04

80 .01 - 80 .05

81 .01 - 81 .04

Ore s

Non-metallic Mineral s

25 .01 - 25 .32

68 .01 - 69 .10

70 .01 - 70 .12

70 .20

Wood and Wood Product s

14 .01 - 14 .05
44 .01 - 45 .04

Pulp and Paper

47 .01 - 48 .21

Petrochemicals

29 .01 - 29 .02
29 .04
29 .09
39 .01 (ex .)

39 .02 (ex . )

39 .03 (ex . )- 39 .06

40 .01 - 40 .04

:?.:às:

.,~ _ . _• E ~ :: . .

~c; : *9 aoc

and Product s

Fs 1 _° ." .% 5 'j 1 o.10 .4

and Products

,`d :. : :`~. FiU•-~ .̀ . :1 9~ ~ J . 51,J2 âi`".

AU :?83i1 T'. A f0}T3tiS

. . . :~

C :: .£0 - iD .£`.



_ • 

, 

rCA", 	 „ 
FABRICATING AND MANUFACTURING 

ltubber !-7Chemicals (exCept petrochemicals) and  
Plastics  

28.01 - 8.49 
28.54 - 28.58 
29.93 -, 
'29•9 L  29. 08  
1, 1(3  7 34. 08 
38.01 - 38:19 
i9. o4  (ex.) 
39.e (ex.) 
à9.0 (ex.) 
39.07  (ex.)  

40.05  -4046 
 40.12 	L •  

40.14 40.15 

Iron -and-Stiel  

'26.01 (ex.), 
- -26.03 

13.01 --  1.20  
-- 

-1.1ékal-PabiïéatirïR 

,73.21 - 73.34 
.Z3j5 (ex.) 

7,4.15 -- 74.16 
'74.19 
-75.66_ 	, 

- 16:15 

t);q5 
,80.94 
-08201 
82.11 - 82i3 

- 83.01 -133:15 

• 

• 



- 

k3 

, 

rk • 

.eL)4 

1 	nZ. 51E. 

-10;E;' 

2%r P; 	Ir er 

- d;r:i3ç , 

Machinery  

84.01 - 84.06 (ex.) 

84.06 (ex.} 84.07 

84.08 (ex.} 84.11 
84.14 
84.15 (ex.). 84.16 
84.17 (ex.)-84.19 (ex.) 

- 	84.19 (ex. ).  84.39 

84.40 (ex. ).. 84.50 
84.56 - 84.65 
85.11  

: 	 1...) 	• 	 r 

• 

• 

Motor Vehicles and Parts  

40.11 
73.35 'cx«) 
85.08 - 85.09 
87.01 - 87.10 
87.12 
87.14 

Aircraft  

84.06 (ex.) 
84.08 (ex.) 

88.01 - 88.05 

Shipbuilding  

89.0 1  - 89.05 

Rolling Stock (incl. Urban Transit)  

86.02 - 86.10 

Telecommunications  

85.13 
85.15.(ex.) 

Computers and Related 8usiness.Equipment  

84.51 - 84.55 
85.21 



6 - • 
ScientaiïtiiiTITerkted Apparatus 

8,5.15. (ex.) 
85.16 - 85.17 
90.01 	90.07 
90,1,1 - 90.28 

Electrical Genarat.i.onatle Transmission 

85.01 (ex.) 
85.1:8 - 
85.13 -; 85.27 

Appliencee  

73.36 - 73.37 
82.08 
84 .12 - 84.13 
84.15  (ex.) , 

84.17 (ex.) 
84.19 (ex . ) 
84.40 (ex.) 

85.07, 
85,12 - 

- 

Consumer Electronics: 

85.15,(ex.) 
92.1*_92.13 

MiscellaneousElectrical Produtts  

85.01 (ex..) 
85.02 . .- 
8e10' 
85.14. 
85.20, 
8542 , 

PrinÇing ant:I:Publishing  

49.01 ,- 49.11 

• 

• 
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_ 

seu:' 

'Cà 

• • 	 • •U 	 -L!,' • 

Footwear, Leather, Fur-ikin44-Tei■ielebeidg 
; 	 . 

41.01 - 42.02 
42.04 - 42.06 
43.01 - 43.02 
43.03 ex.)- 43.04 
64.01 - 64.06 

Textiles and Knitting  

50.01 - 60.01 
62.01 - 63.02 

Clothing and Accessoriee 

39.07 (ez.) 

40.13 	 1: -.,:-.T7...-  ->Iy-, 

42.03 	....-e, ,  • ..., 
43.03 (ex.) 	 ,e2 -:'..:..t.' -- 5:-. t i 

. 9 

•i'. 

- 60.02 - 61.11 	
. ,.. 	_ 	_ 

65.01 - 65.07 	 , r r''...;.', _ _ 
: 	..,, 	r, •-• 

•Furniture and FixturèS: 	 .  .. 	. 

.':•,  

94.01 - 94.04 	 ,.... 	- -- as- , 

Miscellaneous Manufattu:redP:raiiCie,,  

37.01 - 37.08 
46.01 - 46.03 
66.01 - 67.04 
69.11 - 69.14 
70.13 - 70.19 
70.21 
71.01 - 71.04 
71.12 - 71.16 
73.38 
74.17 - 74.18 
82.09 
82.14 - 82.15 
87.11 
87.13 
90.07 - 90.10 
91.01 - 91.11 
92.01 - 92.10 
93.01 - 93.07 
95.05 - 99.06 

• 
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